



# MedStar Family Choice

## Claims Billing Manual

---

March 2024

---



# MedStar Family Choice

## **Claims Billing Manual Objective**

---

The objective of this manual is to provide a general overview and serve as a reference guide for healthcare providers who participate in the MedStar Family Choice District of Columbia (DC) and/or MedStar Family Choice Maryland Medicaid Program(s).

Please be advised that this is not intended to be a comprehensive documentation of policies and procedures. The procedures in this manual include specific instructions to file claims for reimbursement.

Providers are responsible for adhering to the requirements set forth in this manual and other policies and procedures indicated on the MedStar Family Choice Provider websites.

## **Claims Billing Manual General Overview**

---

The purpose of this Manual is to provide guidance for billing Electronic and Paper claims for both professional and Institutional healthcare services rendered.

# Table of Contents

---

- Objective and General Overview ..... 1**
- Completing the CMS Claim Forms ..... 3**
  - CMS-1500 CLAIM FORM Snapshot with areas of reference ..... 4
  - CMS-1500 CLAIM FORM Instructions ..... 5
  - CMS-1500 CLAIM FORM Sample Form (completed) ..... 10
  - Required CMS 1500 EDI 837P Instructions ..... 11
  - UB-04 Sample Form ..... 26
  - UB-04 Claim Form (Completed) ..... 27
  - Required CMS UB04 EDI 837I Instructions ..... 28
- Claim Processing Procedures ..... 50**
- MedStar Claim Contact Information ..... 51**
- Verification of Eligibility ..... 52**
- Prior Authorization ..... 52**
- Out of Network Providers ..... 52**
- Payer Descriptions ..... 53**
- Approvals, Denials, Suspended Claims ..... 54**
- Claims Payment Dispute ..... 55**
- Formal Appeal Process .....55**
- Overpayments - Refunds ..... 56**
- Timely Filing ..... 57**
  - Proof of Timely Filing ..... 58
- Corrected Claim Submission ..... 59**
- National Drug Code (NDC) ..... 60**
- Fraud Waste and Abuse ..... 64**
  - Reporting Fraud Waste and Abuse ..... 65
- General Billing Tips .....66**
- Terms, Definitions and Abbreviations ..... 69**

## Completing the CMS Claim Forms

---

The Center for Medicaid and Medicare Services (CMS) mandates the use of the Health Insurance Claim Form (CMS-1500 Claim Form & UB-04). To be reimbursed for services rendered on behalf of MedStar Family Choice Medicaid beneficiaries, clinics, DME suppliers must complete and file a CMS-1500 Claim Form.

These instructions describe the information that must be entered in the minimum required fields of the CMS-1500 Claim Form or UB-04 claim form(s). The following instructions outline specifically the use of the form when billing for clinic related or Facility services.

The **CMS-1500 Claim Form** - Form must be completed for all professional medical services, and the **UB-04 claim** form must be completed for all facility claims. All claims must be submitted within the required filing deadline of 365 days from the date of service in the D.C. and 180 Days in Maryland. The following examples of claim filing requirements refer to both paper and electronic submissions.

The following claim forms are approved for filing claims utilizing the national standards for claim completion for goods or services provided to Medicaid beneficiaries:

- CMS - 1500 Claim Form
- UB-04

MedStar Family Choice encourages transmission of electronic claims (EDI). MedStar Family Choice uses Change Healthcare as their clearinghouse. MedStar Family Choice payor IDs are as follows:

**DC: RP062**

**Maryland: RP063**

**Note:** All paper CMS - 1500 Claim Form and UB04 claims must be submitted on the original red and white claim form. Red claims forms may be purchased from any office supply store or the Government Printing Office. Black and white versions of the claim forms will not be accepted and will be returned to the providers with a request to resubmit on the proper claim form.

**Submit claims to the Plan at the following address (DC and Maryland):**

**MedStar Family Choice Claims Processing Center  
P.O Box 211702  
Eagan, MN 55121**

# CMS - 1500 Claim Form Reference Sheet Snapshot – by section.

**1500**  
**HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM**  
 APPROVED BY NATIONAL UNIFORM CLAIM COMMITTEE 08/05

**PATIENT AND INSURED INFORMATION**

**PHYSICIAN OR SUPPLIER INFORMATION**

**BILLING AND PAYMENT INFORMATION**

**Annotations:**

- Patient demographic information:** Red callout pointing to items 1-13.
- Information about the patient's visit to the doctor (diagnosis, procedures, etc.):** Green callout pointing to items 14-24.
- Information about the doctor:** Purple callout pointing to items 25-33.

**Patient Demographics** – Identifying data such as Name, date of birth, address, and Insurance information used to streamline the medical billing process.

**Visit Information** – Information specific to visit such as date(s) of service (diagnosis code, procedure code, Modifier)

**Provider Information** – Data to identify health professional, organization, or group that rendered healthcare services.

**Table 5: CMS - 1500 Claim Form Instructions (paper)**

Field #	Field Description	Guideline
1	Health Insurance Box	Select Medicaid
1a	Insured's ID Number	<p>Enter the patients' DC or MD Medical Assistance # or MFC ID# identification excluding the leading zeroes.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Verify the beneficiary's Medical Assistance ID#</li> <li>• Validate beneficiary's DC or MD Medicaid Identification number.</li> <li>• Ensure beneficiary is eligible for the services.</li> </ul> <p>Call the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system or visit <a href="http://www.dc-medicaid.com">www.dc-medicaid.com</a> to verify eligibility for beneficiary or <a href="https://encrypt.emdhealthchoice.org/emedicaid/">https://encrypt.emdhealthchoice.org/emedicaid/</a>.</p> <p>Receipt of a prior authorization doesn't verify beneficiary eligibility.</p>
2	Patient's Name	Enter the patients last name, first name, and middle as it appears on their Medicaid/ID Card
3	Patient's Date of Birth	Enter the patient's date of birth and select the appropriate gender
4	Insured's Name (Last Name, First Name, Middle initial)	Not required for processing
5	Patient's address	Not required for processing
6	Patient's Relationship to Insured	Not required for processing
7	Insured's Address	Not required for processing
8	Reserved For NUCC Use	Not required for processing
9	Other Insured's Name	If patient has other health insurance coverage, enter the name of the policy holder in last name, first name, middle initial format
9a	Other Insured's Policy or Group Number	Enter policy Number
9b	Reserved for NUCC Use	Not required for processing
9c	Reserved For NUCC Use	Not required for processing
9d	Insurance Plan Name or Program Name	Name of the Plan or Program
10	Is Patient 's Condition related to:	
10a	Employment (current or Previous	Select appropriate box to indicate patient's condition

Field #	Field Description	Guideline
10b	Auto Accident	Select the appropriate box to indicate if the patient's condition is related to auto accident
10c	Other Accident	Select the appropriate box to indicate if the patient's condition is related to a different type of accident
10d	Claim Codes	Not required for processing
11	Insured Policy Group or FECA No	Enter the policy group or FECA Number
11a	Insured's Date of Birth and Sex	Not required for processing
11b	Other Claim ID	Not required for processing
11c	Insured Plan Name or Program Name	Enter the name of the insurance company or program name
11d	Is there Health Plan	Select the appropriate box
12	Patient's Signature	Enter the signature or "Signature on file" and include the date in MMDDYY format
13	Insured's or Authorized Person's Signature	Not required for processing
14	Date of Current Illness	Not required for processing
15	Other Date	Not required for processing
16	Dates Patient Unable to Work in Current Occupation	Not required for processing
17	Name of Referring Provider or other Source	Enter the name (First Name, Middle Initial, Last Name) of the referring provider, if applicable.
17a	Identification #	If using NPI in field 17b, enter the taxonomy code in 17a and the qualifier "ZZ" in the box to the left.
17b	NPI #	Enter the referring provider's NPI.
18	Hospitalization Dates Related to Current Services	Enter the admission/discharge dates in MMDDYY format if the services are related to hospitalization
19	Additional Claim Information	When billing for waiver services, enter "03" special program code.
20	Outside Lab? \$ Charges	Not required for processing
21	Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Enter the ICD-10 Codes in the ICD diagnosis indicator to identify version of ICD codes being reported.</li> <li>Enter the indicator between the vertical, dotted lines in the upper right-hand portion of the field.</li> <li>Enter the appropriate numeric diagnosis code.</li> </ul>
22	Resubmission Code or Original Ref. Number	Not required for processing// <b>Must enter 7 with claim# for corrected and 8 with claim # for Voided</b>
23	Prior Authorization Number	Enter the 10-digit prior authorization number if applicable

Field#	Field Description	Guideline
24A	Shaded area	Enter the NDC qualifier "N4" and the 11-digit NDC number in the shaded (top portion) of field 24 for physician administered drugs, if applicable. Include the NDC unit of measure (two digit) and the NDC units. NDC units must be converted to the corresponding HCPCS/CPT code units accurately.
24A	Date(s) of Service	Enter the FROM and TO date of the service(s) in MMDDYY format.
24B	Place of Service	<p>For each line, enter the code that best describes the place of service:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>01 Pharmacy</li> <li>02 Telehealth</li> <li>03 School</li> <li>04 Homeless Shelter</li> <li>05 HIS Free-Standing Facility</li> <li>06 HIS Provider-Based Facility</li> <li>07 Tribal 638 Free-Standing Facility</li> <li>08 Tribal 638 Provider-Based Facility</li> <li>09 Prison</li> <li>10 Telehealth Provided in Patient's Home</li> <li>11 Office</li> <li>12 Home</li> <li>13 Assisted Living Facility</li> <li>14 Group Home</li> <li>15 Mobile Unit</li> <li>16 Temporary Lodging</li> <li>17 Walk-in retail Clinic</li> <li>18 Worksite</li> <li>19 Off Campus Outpatient Hospital</li> <li>20 Urgent Care</li> <li>21 Inpatient Hospital</li> <li>22 Outpatient Hospital</li> <li>23 Emergency Room Hospital</li> <li>24 Ambulatory Surgical Center</li> <li>25 Birthing Center</li> <li>26 Military Treatment Facility</li> <li>31 Skilled Nursing Facility</li> <li>32 Nursing Facility</li> <li>33 Custodial Care Facility</li> <li>34 Hospice</li> <li>41 Ambulance Land</li> <li>42 Ambulance Air or Water</li> </ul>



Field#	Field Description	Guideline
24B	Place of Service	49 Independent Clinic 50 FQHC 51 Inpatient Psychiatric Facility 52 Psych Facility Partial Hospital 53 Community Health Center 54 Intermediate Care Facility 55 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Center 56 Psychiatric Resident Treatment Center 57 Non- Resident Substance Abuse 60 Mass Immunization Center 61 Comprehensive IP Rehab Facility 62 Comprehensive OP Rehab Facility 65 End State Renal Disease Treatment Facility 71 State Local Public Health Clinic 72 Rural Health 81 Independent Laboratory 99 Other
24C	EMG	Not required for processing
24D	Procedures, Services, or Supplies	Enter CPT or HCPCS code(s) and modifier (if applicable)
24E	Diagnosis Pointer	Enter the diagnosis code reference letter (pointer) as shown in item Number 21 to relate the date of service and the procedures performed to the primary diagnosis. When multiple services are performed, the primary reference letter for each service should be listed first, other applicable services should follow. The reference letter(s) should be A – L or multiple letters are applicable. ICD codes must be entered in Item Number 21 only. Do not enter them in 24E. Enter letters left justified in the field. Do not use commas.
24F	\$ Charges	Enter the usual and customary charges of the services billed, right justified. Enter "00" in the cents area if the amount is a whole number.
24G	Days or units	Enter the number of days or units.
24H	EPSDT Family Plan.	Not required for processing
24I	ID Qualifier (shaded area)	If using NPI in field 24J, enter the qualifier "ZZ". If using a DC Medicaid provider ID for an atypical provider, enter the qualifier "1D".
24J	Rendering Provider ID (shaded area)	Enter the taxonomy code of servicing provider if NPI was entered in 24J (white area); otherwise, enter the DC Medicaid provider ID if an atypical provider.

<b>Field#</b>	<b>Field Description</b>	<b>Guideline</b>
<b>24J</b>	<b>NPI</b>	Enter the rendering provider's NPI
<b>25</b>	<b>Federal Tax ID Number</b>	Enter the appropriate social security number or employer identification number.
<b>26</b>	<b>Patient's Account Number</b>	Not required for processing
<b>27</b>	<b>Accept Assignment</b>	Not required for processing
<b>28</b>	<b>Total Charge</b>	Enter the total of column 24F.
<b>29</b>	<b>Amount Paid</b>	Enter the amount received from other healthcare plan
<b>30</b>	<b>RSVD for NUCC Use</b>	
<b>31</b>	<b>Signature of Physician or Supplier</b>	Must have an original signature and date
<b>32</b>	<b>Service Facility Location Information</b>	Not required for processing
<b>32a</b>	<b>NPI</b>	Not required for processing
<b>32b</b>	<b>Other ID</b>	Not required for processing
<b>33</b>	<b>Billing Provider Info &amp; Phone#</b>	Enter the billing address for the pay-to-provider and include Zip code +4
<b>33a</b>	<b>Billing NPI</b>	Enter the pay-to provider's NPI Number
<b>33b</b>	<b>Billing Provider</b>	If using NPI in field 33a, enter the taxonomy code in 33b and the qualifier "ZZ" in the box to the left. If using a DC Medicaid provider ID for an atypical provider, enter the DC Medicaid provider ID in field 33a and the qualifier.

# CMS - 1500 Claim Form Completed Example:



ABC Insurance Company  
Suite 600  
567 Insurance Lane  
Big City IL 80605

## HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM

APPROVED BY NATIONAL UNIFORM CLAIM COMMITTEE (NUCC) 02/12

<input type="checkbox"/> PICA		PICA <input type="checkbox"/>	
1. MEDICARE <input type="checkbox"/> MEDICAID <input type="checkbox"/> TRICARE <input type="checkbox"/> CHAMPVA <input type="checkbox"/> GROUP HEALTH PLAN <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> FECA BLX/LUNG <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER <input type="checkbox"/> <small>(Medicare) (Medicaid) (D4 DcD4) (Member ID#) (ID#)</small>		1a. INSURED'S I.D. NUMBER (For Program in Item 1) <b>X0123456789</b>	
2. PATIENT'S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial) <b>Doe Jr, John, J</b>		3. PATIENT'S BIRTH DATE (MM   DD   YY) SEX <b>01   01   1987 M</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>	
5. PATIENT'S ADDRESS (No., Street) <b>123 Main Street</b>		6. PATIENT RELATIONSHIP TO INSURED Self <input type="checkbox"/> Spouse <input type="checkbox"/> Child <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other <input type="checkbox"/>	
7. INSURED'S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial) <b>Doe, John, J</b>		7. INSURED'S ADDRESS (No., Street) <b>123 Main Street</b>	
CITY <b>Anytown</b>		CITY <b>Anytown</b>	
STATE <b>IL</b>		STATE <b>IL</b>	
ZIP CODE <b>60610</b>		ZIP CODE <b>60610</b>	
TELEPHONE (Include Area Code) <b>(312) 5551212</b>		TELEPHONE (Include Area Code) <b>(312) 5551212</b>	
9. OTHER INSURED'S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial) <b>Doe, Mary, A</b>		10. IS PATIENT'S CONDITION RELATED TO: a. EMPLOYMENT? (Current or Previous) <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO b. AUTO ACCIDENT? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/> PLACE (State) c. OTHER ACCIDENT? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	
a. OTHER INSURED'S POLICY OR GROUP NUMBER <b>X9876543210</b>		11. INSURED'S POLICY GROUP OR FECA NUMBER <b>A1234</b>	
b. RESERVED FOR NUCC USE		a. INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH (MM   DD   YY) SEX <b>01   01   1958 M</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>	
c. RESERVED FOR NUCC USE		b. OTHER CLAIM ID (Designated by NUCC) <b>Y4   112233445566</b>	
d. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME <b>XYZ Insurance Company</b>		c. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME <b>ABC Insurance Company</b>	
10e. CLAIM CODES (Designated by NUCC)		d. IS THERE ANOTHER HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO # yes, complete items 9, 9a, and 9d.	
READ BACK OF FORM BEFORE COMPLETING & SIGNING THIS FORM.			
12. PATIENT'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE I authorize the release of any medical or other information necessary to process this claim. I also request payment of government benefits either to myself or to the party who accepts assignment below. SIGNED: <b>Signature on File</b> DATE: <b>09/30/12</b>		13. INSURED'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE I authorize payment of medical benefits to the undersigned physician or supplier for services described below. SIGNED: <b>SOF</b>	
14. DATE OF CURRENT ILLNESS, INJURY, or PREGNANCY (LMP) MM   DD   YY QUAL <b>09   30   2012 431</b>		15. OTHER DATE QUAL MM   DD   YY <b>454 09   25   2012</b>	
17. NAME OF REFERRING PROVIDER OR OTHER SOURCE <b>DN   Jane A Smith MD</b>		17a. G2 <b>ABC1234567890</b> 17b. NPI <b>0123456789</b>	
19. ADDITIONAL CLAIM INFORMATION (Designated by NUCC)		16. DATES PATIENT UNABLE TO WORK IN CURRENT OCCUPATION FROM MM   DD   YY TO MM   DD   YY <b>FROM 09   25   2012 TO 10   28   2012</b>	
21. DIAGNOSIS OR NATURE OF ILLNESS OR INJURY (Release A-L to service line below (24E)) A. <b>998.59</b> B. <b>780.6</b> C. <b>V18.0</b> ICD Ind: <b>9</b> D. <b>E878.8</b>		18. HOSPITALIZATION DATES RELATED TO CURRENT SERVICES FROM MM   DD   YY TO MM   DD   YY <b>FROM 09   25   2012 TO 09   28   2012</b>	
24. A. DATE(S) OF SERVICE From MM   DD   YY To MM   DD   YY <b>09   30   12 09   30   12</b>		20. OUTSIDE LAB? \$ CHARGES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <b>112500 00</b>	
B. PLACE OF SERVICE <b>11 Y</b>		22. RESUBMISSION CODE ORIGINAL REF. NO. <b>7 ABC12334567890</b>	
C. PROCEDURE(S), SERVICE(S), OR SUPPLIES (Explain Unusual Circumstances) <b>99241 25</b>		23. PRIOR AUTHORIZATION NUMBER	
D. DIAGNOSIS MODIFIER <b>ABCD</b>		24. A. DATE(S) OF SERVICE From MM   DD   YY To MM   DD   YY <b>09   30   12 09   30   12</b>	
E. DIAGNOSIS POINTER <b>ABSS</b>		B. PLACE OF SERVICE <b>11 N</b>	
F. \$ CHARGES <b>50 00</b>		C. PROCEDURE(S), SERVICE(S), OR SUPPLIES (Explain Unusual Circumstances) <b>A6410 P2</b>	
G. DAYS OR UNITS <b>2 Y</b>		D. DIAGNOSIS MODIFIER <b>ABSS</b>	
H. ICD-9-CM <b>G2</b>		E. DIAGNOSIS POINTER <b>ABCD</b>	
I. ICD-10-PCS <b>Z5678901234</b>		F. \$ CHARGES <b>45 00</b>	
J. RENDERING PROVIDER ID # <b>9876543210</b>		G. DAYS OR UNITS <b>2 N</b>	
K. NPI <b>12345678901</b>		H. ICD-9-CM <b>G2</b>	
L. NPI <b>0123456789</b>		I. ICD-10-PCS <b>Z5678901234</b>	
M. NPI 		J. RENDERING PROVIDER ID # 	
N. NPI 		K. NPI 	
O. NPI 		L. NPI 	
P. NPI 		M. NPI 	
Q. NPI 		N. NPI 	
R. NPI 		O. NPI 	
S. NPI 		P. NPI 	
T. NPI 		Q. NPI 	
U. NPI 		R. NPI 	
V. NPI 		S. NPI 	
W. NPI 		T. NPI 	
X. NPI 		U. NPI 	
Y. NPI 		V. NPI 	
Z. NPI 		W. NPI 	
AA. NPI 		X. NPI 	
AB. NPI 		Y. NPI 	
AC. NPI 		Z. NPI 	
AD. NPI 		AA. NPI 	
AE. NPI 		AB. NPI 	
AF. NPI 		AC. NPI 	
AG. NPI 		AD. NPI 	
AH. NPI 		AE. NPI 	
AI. NPI 		AF. NPI 	
AJ. NPI 		AG. NPI 	
AK. NPI 		AH. NPI 	
AL. NPI 		AI. NPI 	
AM. NPI 		AJ. NPI 	
AN. NPI 		AK. NPI 	
AO. NPI 		AL. NPI 	
AP. NPI 		AM. NPI 	
AQ. NPI 		AN. NPI 	
AR. NPI 		AO. NPI 	
AS. NPI 		AP. NPI 	
AT. NPI 		AQ. NPI 	
AU. NPI 		AR. NPI 	
AV. NPI 		AS. NPI 	
AW. NPI 		AT. NPI 	
AX. NPI 		AU. NPI 	
AY. NPI 		AV. NPI 	
AZ. NPI 		AW. NPI 	
BA. NPI 		AX. NPI 	
BB. NPI 		AY. NPI 	
BC. NPI 		AZ. NPI 	
BD. NPI 		BA. NPI 	
BE. NPI 		BB. NPI 	
BF. NPI 		BC. NPI 	
BG. NPI 		BD. NPI 	
BH. NPI 		BE. NPI 	
BI. NPI 		BF. NPI 	
BJ. NPI 		BG. NPI 	
BK. NPI 		BH. NPI 	
BL. NPI 		BI. NPI 	
BM. NPI 		BJ. NPI 	
BN. NPI 		BK. NPI 	
BO. NPI 		BL. NPI 	
BP. NPI 		BM. NPI 	
BQ. NPI 		BN. NPI 	
BR. NPI 		BO. NPI 	
BS. NPI 		BP. NPI 	
BT. NPI 		BQ. NPI 	
BU. NPI 		BR. NPI 	
BV. NPI 		BU. NPI 	
BW. NPI 		BV. NPI 	
BX. NPI 		BW. NPI 	
BY. NPI 		BX. NPI 	
BZ. NPI 		BY. NPI 	
CA. NPI 		BZ. NPI 	
CB. NPI 		CA. NPI 	
CC. NPI 		CB. NPI 	
CD. NPI 		CC. NPI 	
CE. NPI 		CD. NPI 	
CF. NPI 		CE. NPI 	
CG. NPI 		CF. NPI 	
CH. NPI 		CG. NPI 	
CI. NPI 		CH. NPI 	
CJ. NPI 		CI. NPI 	
CK. NPI 		CJ. NPI 	
CL. NPI 		CK. NPI 	
CM. NPI 		CL. NPI 	
CN. NPI 		CM. NPI 	
CO. NPI 		CN. NPI 	
CP. NPI 		CO. NPI 	
CQ. NPI 		CP. NPI 	
CR. NPI 		CQ. NPI 	
CS. NPI 		CR. NPI 	
CT. NPI 		CS. NPI 	
CU. NPI 		CT. NPI 	
CV. NPI 		CU. NPI 	
CW. NPI 		CV. NPI 	
CX. NPI 		CW. NPI 	
CY. NPI 		CX. NPI 	
CZ. NPI 		CY. NPI 	
DA. NPI 		CZ. NPI 	
DB. NPI 		DA. NPI 	
DC. NPI 		DB. NPI 	
DD. NPI 		DC. NPI 	
DE. NPI 		DD. NPI 	
DF. NPI 		DE. NPI 	
DG. NPI 		DF. NPI 	
DH. NPI 		DG. NPI 	
DI. NPI 		DH. NPI 	
DJ. NPI 		DI. NPI 	
DK. NPI 		DJ. NPI 	
DL. NPI 		DK. NPI 	
DM. NPI 		DL. NPI 	
DN. NPI 		DM. NPI 	
DO. NPI 		DN. NPI 	
DP. NPI 		DO. NPI 	
DQ. NPI 		DP. NPI 	
DR. NPI 		DQ. NPI 	
DS. NPI 		DR. NPI 	
DT. NPI 		DS. NPI 	
DU. NPI 		DT. NPI 	
DV. NPI 		DU. NPI 	
DW. NPI 		DV. NPI 	
DX. NPI 		DW. NPI 	
DY. NPI 		DX. NPI 	
DZ. NPI 		DY. NPI 	
EA. NPI 		DZ. NPI 	
EB. NPI 		EA. NPI 	
EC. NPI 		EB. NPI 	
ED. NPI 		EC. NPI 	
EE. NPI 		ED. NPI 	
EF. NPI 		EE. NPI 	
EG. NPI 		EF. NPI 	
EH. NPI 		EG. NPI 	
EI. NPI 		EH. NPI 	
EJ. NPI 		EI. NPI 	
EK. NPI 		EJ. NPI 	
EL. NPI 		EK. NPI 	
EM. NPI 		EL. NPI 	
EN. NPI 		EM. NPI 	
EO. NPI 		EN. NPI 	
EP. NPI 		EO. NPI 	
EQ. NPI 		EP. NPI 	
ER. NPI 		EQ. NPI 	
ES. NPI 		ER. NPI 	
ET. NPI 		ES. NPI 	
EU. NPI 		ET. NPI 	
EV. NPI 		EU. NPI 	
EW. NPI 		EV. NPI 	
EX. NPI 		EW. NPI 	
EY. NPI 		EX. NPI 	
EZ. NPI 		EY. NPI 	
FA. NPI 		EZ. NPI 	
FB. NPI 		FA. NPI 	
FC. NPI 		FB. NPI 	
FD. NPI 		FC. NPI 	
FE. NPI 		FD. NPI 	
FF. NPI 		FE. NPI 	
FG. NPI 		FF. NPI 	
FH. NPI 		FG. NPI 	
FI. NPI 		FH. NPI 	
FJ. NPI 		FI. NPI 	
FK. NPI 		FJ. NPI 	
FL. NPI 		FK. NPI 	
FM. NPI 		FL. NPI 	
FN. NPI 		FM. NPI 	
FO. NPI 		FN. NPI 	
FP. NPI 		FO. NPI 	
FQ. NPI 		FP. NPI 	
FR. NPI 		FQ. NPI 	
FS. NPI 		FR. NPI 	
FT. NPI 		FS. NPI 	
FU. NPI 		FT. NPI 	
FV. NPI 		FU. NPI 	
FW. NPI 		FV. NPI 	
FX. NPI 		FW. NPI 	
FY. NPI 		FX. NPI 	
FZ. NPI 		FY. NPI 	
GA. NPI 		FZ. NPI 	
GB. NPI 		GA. NPI 	
GC. NPI 		GB. NPI 	
GD. NPI 		GC. NPI 	
GE. NPI 		GD. NPI 	
GF. NPI 		GE. NPI 	
GG. NPI 		GF. NPI 	
GH. NPI 		GG. NPI 	
GI. NPI 		GH. NPI 	
GJ. NPI 		GI. NPI 	
GK. NPI 		GJ. NPI 	
GL. NPI 		GK. NPI 	
GM. NPI 		GL. NPI 	
GN. NPI 		GM. NPI 	
GO. NPI 		GN. NPI 	
GP. NPI 		GO. NPI 	
GQ. NPI 		GP. NPI 	
GR. NPI 		GQ. NPI 	
GS. NPI 		GR. NPI 	
GT. NPI 		GS. NPI 	
GU. NPI 		GT. NPI 	
GV. NPI 		GU. NPI 	
GW. NPI 		GV. NPI 	
GX. NPI 		GW. NPI 	
GY. NPI 		GX. NPI 	
GZ. NPI 		GY. NPI 	
HA. NPI 		GZ. NPI 	
HB. NPI 		HA. NPI 	
HC. NPI 		HB. NPI 	
HD. NPI 		HC. NPI 	
HE. NPI 		HD. NPI 	
HF. NPI 		HE. NPI 	
HG. NPI 		HF. NPI 	
HH. NPI 		HG. NPI 	
HI. NPI 		HH. NPI 	
HJ. NPI 		HI. NPI 	
HK. NPI 		HJ. NPI 	
HL. NPI 		HK. NPI 	
HM. NPI 			

**Required Fields (EDI 837P Format):** \*Required [R] fields must be completed on all claims. Conditional [C] fields must be completed if the information applies to the situation, or the service provided. Refer to the NUCC or NUBC Reference Manuals for additional information.

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
N/A	Carrier Block			2010BB	NM103 N301 N302 N401 N402 N403	
1	Insurance Program Identification	Check only the type of health coverage applicable to the claim. This field indicates the payer to whom the claim is	R	2000B	SBR09	Titled Claim Filing Indicator code in
1a	Insured ID Number	Health Plan's enrollee identification number. If submitting a claim for a newborn that does not have an identification number, enter the mother's ID number. Enter the enrollee's ID number exactly the way it appears on their Plan-issued ID card.	R	2010BA	NM109	Titled Subscriber Primary Identifier in 837P.
2	Patient's Name (Last Name, First, Middle Initial)	Enter patient's name as it appears on the enrollee's Health plan I.D card. If submitting a claim for a newborn that does not have an ID number, enter the "Baby Girl or Baby Boy and last name. Refer to page 69-70 for additional newborn billing requirements.	R	2010CA , 20108B A	NM103 NM104 NM105 NM107	
3	Patient's Birth Date / Sex	MMDDYY / M or F If submitting a claim for a newborn, enter the newborn's DOB/Sex	R	2010CA , 20108B A	DMG02 DMG03	Titled Gender in 837P
4	Insured's Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Enter the Patient's name as it appears on the enrollee's Health Plan I.D card or enter the newborn's name when the	R	2010BA	NM103 NM104 NM105 NM107	Titled subscriber in 837P

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
5	<b>Patient's Address (Number, Street, City, State, Zip+4) Telephone (include area code)</b>	Enter the patient's complete address and telephone number. (Do not punctuate the address or phone number).	R	2010CA	N301 N401 N402 N403 N404	
6	<b>Patient Relationship To Insure</b>	Always indicate "Self" unless covered by someone else insurance.	R	2000B 2000C	SBR02 PAT01	Titled Individual Relationship code in 837P.
7	<b>Insured's Address (Number, Street, City, State, Zip+4 Code) Telephone # (include area code)</b>	If same as the patient, enter "Same". Otherwise, enter insured's information.	C	2000C	N301 N302 N401 N402 N403	Titled Subscriber Address in 837P
8	<b>Reserved for NUCC use</b>		Not required			
9	<b>Other Insured's Name (Last, First, Middle)</b>	Refers to someone other than the patient. <b>Completion of fields 9a through 9d is Required</b> if patient is covered by another insurance plan. Enter the complete name of the insured.	C	2330A	NM103 NM104 NM105 NM107	If patient can be uniquely identified to the other provider in this loop by the unique enrollee ID then the patient is the subscriber and identified in this loop. Titled Other Subscriber Name in 837P

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
9a	Other Insured's Policy or Group #		C	2320	SBR03	Titled Group or Policy # in 837P
9b	Reserved for NUCC use		Not required	N/A	N/A	Does not exist in 837P
9c	Reserved for NUCC use		Not required	N/A	N/A	Does not exist in 837P
9d	Insurance Plan Name or Program Name	Required if # 9 is completed. List name of other health plan, if applicable. Required when other insurance is available. Complete if more than one other medical insurance is available, or if 9a completed.	C	2320	SBR04	Titled other Insurance Group in 837P
10a, b and c	Is Patient's Condition Related To:	Indicate Yes or No for each category. Is condition related to a.) Employment b.) Auto Accident c.) Other accident	R	2300	CLM11	Titled related causes code in 837P

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
10d	Claim Codes (Designated by NUCC)	<p>To comply with DHS' EPSDT reporting requirements, continue to use this field to report EPSDT referral codes as follows:</p> <p>YD - Dental (Required for age 3 or above)  YO - Other*  YV- Vision  YH- Hearing  YB - Behavioral  YM - Medical</p> <p>For all other claims Enter new Condition Codes as appropriate. Available 2-digit Condition Codes include nine codes for abortion services and four codes for worker's compensation. Please refer to NUCC for the complete list of codes. Examples include</p> <p><b>AD</b> - Abortion Performed due to a Life Endangering Physical Condition Caused by, arising from or Exacerbated by the Pregnancy itself.</p> <p><b>W3</b> - Level 1 Appeal</p>	C	2300	NTE	<p><b>NTE 01</b> position – input “ADD” Upper case/capital format</p> <p><b>NTE 02</b> position – first six character input “EPSDT=” (upper case/capital format where the sixth character will the = sign. Input applicable referral directly after "-".</p>
10d cont.						<p>For multiple code entries: Use “_” (underscore) to separate as follows:  NTE*ADD*E  PSDT=YD_Y  M_YO</p>

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
11	<b>Insured's Policy Group or FECA #</b>	Required when other insurance is available. Complete if more than one other medical insurance is available, or if "yes" to 10a, b, and c. Enter the policy group or FECA number.	C	2000B	SBR03	Titled Subscriber Group or Policy # in 837P
11a	<b>Insured's Birth Date / Sex</b>	Same as # 3. Required if 11 is completed	C	2010BA	DMG02 DMG03	Titled Subscriber DOB and Gender on 837P
11b	<b>Other Claim ID</b>	Enter the following qualifier and accompanying identifier to report the claim number assigned by the payer for worker's compensation or property and casualty: • Y4 – Property Casualty Claim Number. Enter qualifier to the left of the vertical, dotted line, identifier to the right of the dotted line.	C	2010BA	REF01 REF02	Titled Other Claim ID in 837P
11c	<b>Insurance Plan Name or Program Name</b>	Enter name of Health Plan. Required if 11 is completed.	C	2000B	SBR04	Titled Subscriber Group Name in 837P
11d	<b>Is there another Health Benefit Plan</b>	Y or N in the Box? If yes, complete # 9 a-d	R	2320		If yes, indicate Y for yes. Presence of Loop 2320 indicates Y (yes) to the question on 837P



CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P														
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes										
12	Patient's Or Authorized Person's Signature	On the 837, the following values are addressed as follows at Change Healthcare:	R	2300	CLM09	Titled Released of Information code in 837P.										
13	Insured's Or Authorized Person's Signature		C	2300	CLM08	Titled Benefit Assignment Indicator in 837P										
14	Date Of Current Illness Injury, Pregnancy	<p>MMDDYY or MMDDYYYY</p> <p>Enter applicable 3-digit qualifier to right of vertical dotted line. Qualifiers Include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 431 – Onset of Current Symptoms or Illness</li> <li>• 439 - Accident Date</li> <li>• 484 – Last Menstrual Period (LMP)</li> </ul> <p>Use the LMP for Pregnancy: <b>Example:</b></p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td colspan="5">14. Date of current Illness, Injury or Pregnancy(LMP)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>9</td> <td>30</td> <td>2012</td> <td>QUAL</td> <td>431</td> </tr> </table>	14. Date of current Illness, Injury or Pregnancy(LMP)					9	30	2012	QUAL	431	C	2300	DTP01 DTP03	
14. Date of current Illness, Injury or Pregnancy(LMP)																
9	30	2012	QUAL	431												
15	Other Date	<p>MMDDYY or MMDDYYYY</p> <p>Enter applicable 3-digit qualifier between the left-hand set of vertical dotted lines. Qualifiers include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 454 Initial Treatment</li> <li>• 304 Lates Visit or Consultation</li> <li>• 453 Acute Manifestation</li> <li>• 439 Accident</li> <li>• 455 Last Xray</li> </ul>	C	2300	DTP01 DTP03											

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P																			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes															
		471 – Prescription • 090 – Report Start (Assumed Care Date) • 091 – Report End (Relinquished Care Date) 444 – First Visit or Consultation Example: <table border="1" style="margin-left: 20px;"> <tr> <td colspan="5">15. OTHER DATE</td> </tr> <tr> <td>QUAL</td> <td>454</td> <td>MM</td> <td>DD</td> <td>YY</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>09</td> <td>25</td> <td>2005</td> </tr> </table>	15. OTHER DATE					QUAL	454	MM	DD	YY			09	25	2005				
15. OTHER DATE																					
QUAL	454	MM	DD	YY																	
		09	25	2005																	
16	Dates Patient Unable to Work in Current Occupation		C	2300	DTP01 DTP03	Titled Disability from Date and Work Return Date in 837P															
17	Name Of Referring Physician or Other Source	Required if a provider other than the enrollee's primary care physician rendered invoiced services. Enter applicable 2-digit qualifier to left of vertical dotted line. If multiple providers are involved, enter one provider using the following priority order: 1.) Referring Provider 2.) Ordering Provider 3.) Supervising Provider Qualifiers Include: DN - Referring Provider DK - Ordering Provider DQ - Supervising Provider Example: <table border="1" style="margin-left: 20px;"> <tr> <td colspan="2">17. NAME OF PROVIDER OR OTHER SOURCE</td> </tr> <tr> <td>DN</td> <td>JANE A. SMITH MD.</td> </tr> </table>	17. NAME OF PROVIDER OR OTHER SOURCE		DN	JANE A. SMITH MD.	C	2310A (Referring) 2310D (Supervising) 2420E (Ordering)	NM101 NM103 NM104 NM105 NM107												
17. NAME OF PROVIDER OR OTHER SOURCE																					
DN	JANE A. SMITH MD.																				

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
17a.	<b>Other I.D. Number of Referring Physician</b>	<p>Enter the Health Plan provider number for the referring physician. The qualifier indicating what the number represents is reported in the qualifier field to the immediate right of 17a. If the Other ID number is the Health Plan ID number, enter G2. If the Other ID number is another unique identifier, refer to the NUCC guidelines for the appropriate qualifier. The NUCC defines the following qualifiers:</p> <p><b>0B</b> State License Number  <b>1G</b> Provider UPIN Number  <b>G2</b> Provider Commercial Number  <b>LU</b> Location Number (This qualifier is used for Supervising Provider only).            Required if #17 is completed</p>	C	2310A (Referring) 2010D (Supervising) 2420E (Ordering)	REF01 REF02	Titled Referring Provider Secondary Identifier, Supervising Provider Secondary Identifier, and Ordering Provider Secondary Identifier in 837P
17b.	<b>National Provider Identifier (NPI)</b>	Enter the NPI number of the referring provider, ordering provider or other source. Required if #17 is completed.	R	2310A (Referring) 2010D (Supervising) 2420E (Ordering)	NM109	Titled Referring Provider Identifier, Supervising Provider Identifier, and Ordering Provider Identifier in 837P.

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
18	<b>Hospitalization Dates Related to Current Services</b>	Required when place of service is inpatient. MMDDYY (indicate from and to date)	C	2300	DPT01 DTP03	Titled Related Hospitalization on Admission and Discharge Dates in 837P.
19	<b>Additional Claim Information (Designated by NUCC)</b>	Enter additional claim information with identifying qualifiers as appropriate. For multiple items, enter three blank spaces before entering the next qualifier and	Not Required	2300	NTE PWK	
20	<b>Outside Lab</b>		C	2400	PS102	
21	<b>Diagnosis Or Nature of Illness or Injury. (Relate to 24E.)</b>	Enter the codes to identify the patient's diagnosis and/or condition. List no more than 12 ICD diagnosis codes. Relate lines A – L to the lines of service in 24E by the letter of the line. Use the highest level of specificity. Do not provide narrative description in this field.  <b>Note:</b> Claims with invalid diagnosis codes will be denied for payment. ("E" codes are not acceptable as primary diagnosis.)	R	2300	HIXX-02 Where XX = 01,02,03, 04,05,06, 07,08,09, 10,11,12	
22	<b>Resubmission Code and/or Original Ref.</b>	This field is required for resubmissions or adjustments/corrected claims. Enter the appropriate bill frequency code (7 or 8 – see below) left justified in the Submission Code section, and the Claim ID# of the original claim in the Original Ref. No. section of this field.  <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 7- Replacement of Prior Claim</li> <li>• 8 - Void/Cancel of Prior Claim</li> </ul>	C <b>Required</b> for resubmitted or adjusted claims.	2300	CLM05-3 REF02 Where REF01 =F8	Send the original claim if this field is used.

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
23	<b>Prior Authorization Number CLIA Number Locations</b>	<p>Enter the referral or Authorization number. Refer to the Provider Manual to determine if services rendered require an authorization.</p> <p>Laboratory Service Providers must enter CLIA number here for the location.</p> <p><b>EDI claims:</b> CLIA must be represented in the 2300 loop, REF02 element.</p>	C	2300	REF02 Where REF01-G1 REF02 Where REF01 = 9F REF02 Where REF01=X4	<p>Titled Prior Authorization Number in 837P.</p> <p>Titled Referral Number in 837P.</p> <p>Titled CLIA Number in 837P.</p>
24A	<b>Date(s) Of Service</b>	"From" date: MMDDYY. If the service was performed on one day leave "To" blank or re-enter "From" Date. See below for Important Note (instructions) for completing the shaded portion of field 24.	R	2400	DTP01 DTP03	Titled Service Date in 837P
24B	<b>Place Of Service</b>	Enter the CMS standard place of service code. "00" for place of service is not acceptable.	R	2300 2400	CLM05-1 SV105	<p>Titled Facility Code Value in 837P.</p> <p>Titled Place of Service Code in 837P.</p>
24C	<b>EMG</b>	This is an emergency indicator field. Enter Y for "Yes" or leave blank for "No" in the bottom (unshaded area of the field).	C	2400	SV105	Titled Emergency Indicator in 837P.

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
24D	<b>Procedures, Services or Supplies CPT/HCPCS Modifier</b>	Procedure codes (5 digits) and modifiers (2 digits) must be valid for date of service.	R	2400	SV101 (2-6)	Titled Product/Service ID and Procedure Modifier in 837P.
24E	<b>Diagnosis Pointer</b>	Diagnosis Pointer - Indicate the associated diagnosis by referencing the pointers listed in field 21 (1, 2, 3, or 4). Diagnosis codes must be valid ICD-10 codes for the date of service and must be entered in field 21. Do not enter diagnosis codes in 24E. Note: The Plan can accept up to twelve (12) diagnosis pointers in this field. Diagnosis codes must be valid ICD codes for the date of service.	R	2400	SV107(1-4)	Titled Diagnostic Code Pointer in 837P.
24F	<b>Charges</b>	Enter charges. A value must be entered. Enter zero (\$0.00) or actual charged amount.	R	2400	SV102	Titled Line Item Charged Amount in 837P.
24G	<b>Days Or Units</b>	Enter quantity. Value entered must be greater than or equal to zero. Blank is not acceptable. (Field allows up to 3 digits)	R	2400	SV104	Titled Service Unit Count in 837P.

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
24H	EPSDT Family Plan	<p><b>In Shaded area of field:</b>  <b>AV</b> - Patient refused referral.  <b>S2</b> - Patient is currently under treatment for referred diagnostic or corrective health problems.  <b>NU</b> - No referral given or  <b>ST</b> - Referral to another provider for diagnostic or corrective treatment.</p> <p><b>In unshaded area of field:</b>  "Y" for Yes - if service relates to a pregnancy or family planning.  "N" for No - if service does not relate to pregnancy or family planning</p>	C	2300 2400	CRC SV111 SV112	
24I	ID Qualifier	<p>If rendering provider does not have an NPI number, the qualifier indicating what the number represents is reported in the qualifier field in <b>24I</b>.  G2 Provider Commercial Number.  If the rendering provider does have an NPI see field <b>24J</b> below.  If the Other ID number is the Health Plan ID number, enter G2.</p>	R	2310B	REF (01) NM108	Titled Reference Identification Qualifier in 837P. XX required for NPI in NM109.
24J	Rendering Provider ID	<p>The Individual rendering the service is reported in <b>24J</b>. Enter the Provider Health Plan legacy ID number in the shaded area of the field. Use Qualifier G2 for Provider Health Plan legacy ID. Enter the NPI number in the unshaded area of the field. Use qualifier</p>	R	2310B	REF02	Change HealthCare will pass this ID on the claim when present.
25	Federal Tax I.D. Number SSN/EIN	Physician or Supplier's Federal Tax ID numbers	R	2010AA	REF01 REF02	EI Tax SY SSN

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
26	<b>Patient's Account No.</b>	The Provider's billing account number.	R	2300	CLM01	Titled Patient Control Number in 837P.
27	<b>Accept Assignment</b>	Always indicate <b>Yes</b> . Refer to the back of the CMS 1500 (08-05) form for the section pertaining to the Medicaid Payments.	R	2300	CLM07	Titled Assignment or Plan Participation Code in 837P.
28	<b>Total Charge</b>	Enter Charges. A value must be entered. Enter zero (0.00) or actual charges (this includes capitated services). Blank is not acceptable.	R	2300	CLM02	May be \$0.00
29	<b>Amount Paid</b>	<b>Required</b> when another carrier is the primary payer. Enter the payment received from the primary payer prior to invoicing the Plan. Medicaid programs are always the payer of last resort.	C	2300 2320	AMT02 AMT02	Patient Paid Payer Paid
30	<b>Reserved for NUCC Use</b>		Not Required			
31	<b>Signature Of Physician or Supplier Including Degrees or Credentials /Date</b>	Actual signature or Signature on file is required.	R	2300	CLM06	Titled Provider or Supplier Signature Indicator on 837P.



CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
32	Name and Address of Facility Where Services Were Rendered (If other than Home or Office)	<b>Required</b> unless #33 is the same information. Enter the physical location. ( <b>P.O. Box #'s are not acceptable here</b> )	R	2310C	NM103 N301 N401 N402 N403	
32a.	NPI number	Required unless Rendering Provider is Atypical Provider and is not required to have an NPI number.	R	2310C	NM109	
32b.	Other ID#	Enter the Health Plan ID# (Strongly recommended) Enter the G2 qualifier followed by the Health Plan ID# The NUCC defines the following qualifiers used in 5010A1: <b>OB</b> State License Number <b>G2</b> Provider Commercial Number <b>LU</b> Location Number <b>Required</b> when the Rendering Provider is an Atypical Provider and does not have an NPI number. Enter the two-digit qualifier identifying the non-NPI number followed by the ID#. Do not enter a space, hyphen, or other separator between the qualifier and number.	C	2310C	REF01 REF02	Titled Reference Identification Qualifier and Laboratory or Facility secondary Identifier in 837P.

CMS - 1500 Claim Form		EDI 837P				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions and Comments	Required or Conditional*	Loop ID	Segment	Notes
33	Billing Provider Info & Ph. #	Required - Identifies the Provider that is requesting to be paid for the services rendered and should always be completed. Enter physical location; P.O. Boxes are not acceptable	R	2010AA	NM103 NM104 NM105 NM107 N301 N401 N402 N403 PER04	
33a.	NPI number	Required - Unless Rendering Provider is Atypical Provider and is not required to have an NPI number	R	2010AA	NM109	Titled Billing Provider Identified in 837P.
33b.	Other ID#	Enter the Health Plan ID# (Strongly recommended) Enter the G2 qualifier followed by the Health Plan ID# The NUCC defines the following qualifiers: <b>G2</b> - Providers Commercial Number <b>ZZ</b> - Provider Taxonomy  <b>Required</b> when the Rendering Provider is an Atypical Provider and does not have an NPI number. Enter the two-digit qualifier identifying the non-NPI number followed by the ID number. Do not enter a space, hyphen or other separator between the qualifier and number.	C	2000A 2010AA	PRV03 REF02 Where REF01 = G2	Titled Provider Taxonomy Code in 837P. Titled Reference Identification Qualifier and Billing Provider Additional Identifier in 837P.

# UB - 04 CMS CLAIM FORM

1		2		3a PAT. CNTL. # 3b SECS. REG. #		4 TYPE OF BILL	
5 PATIENT NAME				6 PATIENT ADDRESS			
7		8		9		10	
11 SEX		12 DATE		13 HR. 14 TYPE		15 SRC	
16 DHR		17 STAT		18		19	
20		21		22		23	
24		25		26		27	
28		29		30		31	
32		33		34		35	
36		37		38		39	
40		41		42		43	
44		45		46		47	
48		49		50		51	
52		53		54		55	
56		57		58		59	
60		61		62		63	
64		65		66		67	
68		69		70		71	
72		73		74		75	
76		77		78		79	
80		81		82		83	
84		85		86		87	
88		89		90		91	
92		93		94		95	
96		97		98		99	
100		101		102		103	
104		105		106		107	
108		109		110		111	
112		113		114		115	
116		117		118		119	
120		121		122		123	
124		125		126		127	
128		129		130		131	
132		133		134		135	
136		137		138		139	
140		141		142		143	
144		145		146		147	
148		149		150		151	
152		153		154		155	
156		157		158		159	
160		161		162		163	
164		165		166		167	
168		169		170		171	
172		173		174		175	
176		177		178		179	
180		181		182		183	
184		185		186		187	
188		189		190		191	
192		193		194		195	
196		197		198		199	
200		201		202		203	
204		205		206		207	
208		209		210		211	
212		213		214		215	
216		217		218		219	
220		221		222		223	
224		225		226		227	
228		229		230		231	
232		233		234		235	
236		237		238		239	
240		241		242		243	
244		245		246		247	
248		249		250		251	
252		253		254		255	
256		257		258		259	
260		261		262		263	
264		265		266		267	
268		269		270		271	
272		273		274		275	
276		277		278		279	
280		281		282		283	
284		285		286		287	
288		289		290		291	
292		293		294		295	
296		297		298		299	
300		301		302		303	
304		305		306		307	
308		309		310		311	
312		313		314		315	
316		317		318		319	
320		321		322		323	
324		325		326		327	
328		329		330		331	
332		333		334		335	
336		337		338		339	
340		341		342		343	
344		345		346		347	
348		349		350		351	
352		353		354		355	
356		357		358		359	
360		361		362		363	
364		365		366		367	
368		369		370		371	
372		373		374		375	
376		377		378		379	
380		381		382		383	
384		385		386		387	
388		389		390		391	
392		393		394		395	
396		397		398		399	
400		401		402		403	
404		405		406		407	
408		409		410		411	
412		413		414		415	
416		417		418		419	
420		421		422		423	
424		425		426		427	
428		429		430		431	
432		433		434		435	
436		437		438		439	
440		441		442		443	
444		445		446		447	
448		449		450		451	
452		453		454		455	
456		457		458		459	
460		461		462		463	
464		465		466		467	
468		469		470		471	
472		473		474		475	
476		477		478		479	
480		481		482		483	
484		485		486		487	
488		489		490		491	
492		493		494		495	
496		497		498		499	
500		501		502		503	
504		505		506		507	
508		509		510		511	
512		513		514		515	
516		517		518		519	
520		521		522		523	
524		525		526		527	
528		529		530		531	
532		533		534		535	
536		537		538		539	
540		541		542		543	
544		545		546		547	
548		549		550		551	
552		553		554		555	
556		557		558		559	
560		561		562		563	
564		565		566		567	
568		569		570		571	
572		573		574		575	
576		577		578		579	
580		581		582		583	
584		585		586		587	
588		589		590		591	
592		593		594		595	
596		597		598		599	
600		601		602		603	
604		605		606		607	
608		609		610		611	
612		613		614		615	
616		617		618		619	
620		621		622		623	
624		625		626		627	
628		629		630		631	
632		633		634		635	
636		637		638		639	
640		641		642		643	
644		645		646		647	
648		649		650		651	
652		653		654		655	
656		657		658		659	
660		661		662		663	
664		665		666		667	
668		669		670		671	
672		673		674		675	
676		677		678		679	
680		681		682		683	
684		685		686		687	
688		689		690		691	
692		693		694		695	
696		697		698		699	
700		701		702		703	
704		705		706		707	
708		709		710		711	
712		713		714		715	
716		717		718		719	
720		721		722		723	
724		725		726		727	
728		729		730		731	
732		733		734		735	
736		737		738		739	
740		741		742		743	
744		745		746		747	
748		749		750		751	
752		753		754		755	
756		757		758		759	
760		761		762		763	
764		765		766		767	
768		769		770		771	
772		773		774		775	
776		777		778		779	
780		781		782		783	
784		785		786		787	
788		789		790		791	
792		793		794		795	
796		797		798		799	
800		801		802		803	
804		805		806		807	
808		809		810		811	
812		813		814		815	
816		817		818		819	
820		821		822		823	
824		825		826		827	
828		829		830		831	
832		833		834		835	
836		837		838		839	
840		841		842		843	
844		845		846		847	
848		849		850		851	
852		853		854		855	
856		857		858		859	
860		861		862		863	
864		865		866		867	
868		869		870		871	
872		873		874		875	
876		877		878		879	
880		881		882		883	
884		885		886		887	
888		889		890		891	
892		893		894		895	
896		897		898		899	
900							



**Required Fields (EDI 837I Format):** \*Required [R] fields must be completed on all claims. Conditional [C] fields must be completed if the information applies to the situation, or the service provided. Refer to the NUCC or NUBC Reference Manuals for additional information.

**Bill Type(s):** Inpatient & Outpatient

UB - 04 Claim		EDI 837I					
Form							
				Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X		Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X,83X	
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
1	<b>Unlabeled Field NUBC - Billing Provider Name, Address and Telephone Number</b>	Service Location, No PO Boxes Left justified <b>Line a:</b> Enter the complete provider's name. <b>Line b:</b> Enter the complete address. <b>Line c:</b> City, State and Zip code + 4 digits <b>Line d:</b> Enter the area code, telephone number.	R	R	2010AA	NM1/85 N3 N4	
2	<b>Unlabeled Field NUBC - Pay-to Name and Address</b>	Enter Remit Address No P.O. Boxes	R	R	2010AB	NM1/87 N3 N4	
3a	<b>Patient Control No.</b>	Provider's Patient account/control number	R	R	2300	CLM01	
3b	<b>Medical/Health Record Number</b>	The number assigned to the patient's medical/health record by the provider	C	C	2300	REF02 where REF01 = EA	Medical Reference Number

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 837I					
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
4	<b>Type of Bill</b>	Enter the appropriate three or four - digit code. 1st position is a leading zero - Do not include the leading zero on the electronic claim(s). 2nd position indicates type of facility. 3rd position indicates type of care. 4th position indicates billing sequence.	R	R	2300	CLM05	If Adjustment or Replacement or Void claim, include frequency code as the last digit. Include the frequency code by using bill type in loop 2300. Include the original claim number in loop 2300, segment REF01=F8 and REF02=the original claim number. No dashes or spaces
5	<b>Fed. Tax No.</b>	Enter the number assigned by the federal government for tax reporting purposes.	R	R	2010AA	REF02 Where REF01 = EI	Pay to provider = Billing Provider use 2010AA Billing Provider Tax ID
6	<b>Statement Covers Period From/Through</b>	Enter dates for the full range(s) of services being invoiced. (MMDDYY)	R	R	2300	DTP03 where DTP01 = 434	MMDDCCYY Statement dates

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,2 1X,22X,32 X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,3 3X, 83X			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
7	Unlabeled Field	NOT USED. Leave Blank					
8a	Patient Identified	Patient Health Plan ID is conditional if number is different from field 60.	R	R	2010 BA 2010 CA	NM109 where NM101 = IL NM109 where NM101= QC	Patient = Subscriber Use 2010BA Subscriber ID Patient is not = Subscriber, Use 2010CA Patient ID
8b	Patient Name	Patient name is required. Last name, first name and middle initial. Enter the patient's name as it appears on the Health Plan ID card. Use a comma or space to separate the last and first names. <b>Titles:</b> (Mr., Mrs., etc.) Should not be reported in this field. <b>Prefix:</b> No space should be left after the prefix of a name e.g., McKendrick. Hyphenated names: Both names should be capitalized and separated by a hyphen (no spaces)	R	R	2010 BA 2010 CA	NM103, NM104, NM107 where NM101 = IL NM103, NM104, NM107wh ere NM101 = QC	Patient = Subscriber, Use 2010BA Subscriber Name Patient is not = Subscriber, Use 2010CA Patient Name

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I					
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes	
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,2 1X,22X,32 X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X				
<b>8b cont.</b>		<b>Suffix:</b> A space should separate a last name and suffix. <b>Newborns and Multiple Births:</b> If submitting a claim for a newborn that does not have an identification number, enter "Baby Girl" or "Baby Boy" and last name.						
<b>9a-e</b>	<b>Patient Address</b>	The mailing address of the patient:  9a. Street Address 9b. City 9c. State 9d. Zip Code + 4 9e. Country Code (report if other than USA)	R	R	2010B A 2010C A	N301, N302 N401, 02, 03, 04 N301, N302 N401, 02, 03, 04	Patient = Subscriber, Use 2010BA Subscriber Address  Patient is not =Subscriber, Use 2010CA Patient Address	
<b>10</b>	<b>Patient Birth Date</b>	The date of birth of the patient Right justified; MMDDYYYY	R	R	2010B A 2010C A	DMG02 DMG02	Subscriber Demographic Info	
<b>11</b>	<b>Patient Sex</b>	The sex of the patient recorded at admission, outpatient service, or start of care. M = male, F = female or U = unknown	R	R	2010B A 2010C A	DMG03 DMG03	Subscriber Demographic Info	



UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
12	<b>Admission Date</b>	The start date for this episode of care. For inpatient services, this is the date of admission. Right - Justified	R	R	2300	DTP03 where DTP01=43 5	Required on Inpatient.
13	<b>Admission Hour</b>	The code referring to the hour during which the patient was admitted for inpatient or outpatient care. Left Justified	R for bill type S other than 21X	R	2300	DTP03 where DTP01=43 5	Required on Inpatient. Admission date/HR
14	<b>Admission Type</b>	A code indicating the priority of this admission/visit	R	R	2300	CL101	Institutional Claim Code
15	<b>Point of Origin for Admission or Visit</b>	A code indicating the source of the referral for this admission or visit.	R	R	2300	CL102	Institutional Claim Code
16	<b>Discharge Hour</b>	Valid national NUBC Code indicating the discharge hour of the patient from inpatient care.	R	R	2300	DTP03 where DTP01=09 6	
17	<b>Patient Discharge Status</b>	A code indicating the disposition or discharge status of the patient at the end service for the period covered on this bill, as reported in Field 6.	R	R	2300	CL103	Institutional Claim Code

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 8371					
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
18 - 28	<b>Condition Codes The following is unique to Medicare eligible Nursing Facilities. Condition codes should be billed when Medicare Part A does not cover Nursing Facility Services</b>	<p>When submitting claims for services not covered by Medicare and the resident is eligible for Medicare Part A, the following instructions should be followed: Condition codes: Enter condition code X2 or X4 when one of the following criteria is applicable to the nursing facility service for which you are billing:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• There was no 3- day prior hospital stays.</li> <li>• The resident was not transferred within 30 days of a hospital discharge.</li> <li>• The resident's 100 benefit days are exhausted</li> </ul>	C	C	2300	HIXX-2	HIXX-1=BG Condition info
	<b>Applicable Condition Codes:</b>  <b>X2- Medicare EOMB on File</b>  <b>X4- Medicare Denial on File</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• There was no 60-day break in daily skilled care.</li> <li>• Medical Necessity Requirements are not met</li> <li>• Daily Skilled care requirements are not met</li> </ul> <p>All other fields must be completed as per the appropriate billing guide</p>					

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
29	Accident State	The accident state field contains the two-digit state abbreviation where the accident occurred. Required when applicable.	C	C	2300	REF02 Where REF01 = LU	
30	Unlabeled Field	Leave Blank					Reserved for future use
31a, b - 34a, b	Occurrence Codes and Dates	Enter the appropriate occurrence code and date. Code must be 01 – 69, or A0-A9 or B1. Dates must be in YYYYMMDD format. <b>Required</b> when applicable	C	C	2300	HIXX-2	HIXX-1 = BH
35a, b - 36a, b	Occurrence Span Codes and Dates	A code and the related dates that identify an event that relates to the payment of the claim. Code must be 70 – 99 or M0-Z9. Dates must be in MMDDYY format. <b>Required</b> when applicable	C	C	2300	HIXX-2	HIXX -1 = BI
37a, b	EPSDT Referral Code	<b>Required</b> when applicable. Enter the applicable 2- character EPSDT Referral Code for referrals made or needed because of the screen.	C	C	2300	K3	NTE 01 position - input "ADD" Upper case/capital format. NTE 02 position - first six-character input

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21 X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33 X, 83X			
<b>37b cont.</b>		YD – Dental *(Required for Age 3 and above)  YO – Other YV – Vision YH – Hearing YB – Behavioral YM – medical	C  C C C C	C  C C C			“EPSDT=” (upper case/capital format where the sixth character will be the = sign. Input applicable referral directly after “=” For multiple code entries: Use “_” (underscore) to separate as follows: NTE*ADD*EP SD T=YD_YM_YO ~ Use K3 with HIPPA Compliant codes.
<b>38</b>	<b>Responsible Party Name and Address</b>	The name and address of the party responsible for the bill.	C	C			Not required Not mapped 837I
<b>39a, b, c, d - 41a, b, c, d</b>	<b>Value Codes and Amounts</b>	A code structure to relate amounts or values to identify data elements necessary to process this claim as qualified by the payer organization. Value Codes and amounts. If more than one value code applies, list in alphanumeric order.	C	C	2300	HIXX - 2 HIXX - 5	HIXX - 1 = BE

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X, 12X, 21 X, 22X, 32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X, 23X, 33X, 83X			
cont.		<b>Required</b> when applicable. <b>Note: If value code is populated then value amount must also be populated and vice versa.</b> Please see NUCC Specifications Manual Instructions for value codes and descriptions. <b>Documenting covered and non-covered days:</b> Value					
cont.		Code 81 – non-covered days; 82 to report coinsurance days; 83- Lifetime reserve days. Code in the code portion and the Number of Days in the “Dollar” portion of the “Amount” section. Enter “00” in the “Cents” field.					
42	<b>REV. Code</b>	Codes that identify specific accommodation, ancillary service or unique billing calculations or arrangements. Hospital: Enter the rev code that corresponds to the rev description in field 43. Refer to NUBC for valid rev codes. The last entry on the claim detail lines should be 0001 for total charges.	R	R	2400	SV201	Revenue Code

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21 X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33 X, 83X			
42 cont.	REV. Code	PPED: use the rev code that appears on the approved prior authorization letter for covered services. LTC state facility: use rev code 0100 for room and board, plus ancillary LTC non-state/assisted living: use rev code 0101 for room and board, without ancillary. Use appropriate rev code for covered ancillary service. Leave of Absence codes: LTC – state and non-state facilities: use LOA rev codes 0183, 0185 and 0189 as appropriate. Assisted Living Facilities: use only 0189 as a LOA code, no payment is made for days billed with rev code 0189. Use for any days when patient is out of the facility for the entire day.					
43	Revenue Description	The standard abbreviated description of the related revenue code categories included on this bill. See NUBC instructions for Field 42 for description of each revenue code category. Use this field to enter NDC information. Refer to supplemental information section.	R	R	N/A	N/A	Not mapped 837I

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 837I					
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
44	<b>HCPCS/Accommodation Rates/HIPPS Rate Codes</b>	<p>1. The Healthcare Common Procedure Coding system (HCPCS) applicable to ancillary service and outpatient bills.</p> <p>2. The accommodation rate for inpatient bills.</p> <p>3. Health Insurance Prospective Payment System (HIPPS) rate codes represent specific sets of patients characteristics (or case mix groups) on which payment determinations are made under several prospective payment systems. Enter the applicable rate, HCPCS or HIPPS code and modifier based on the Bill Type of Inpatient or Outpatient. HCPCS are required for all Outpatient Claims. (Note: NDC numbers are required for all administered or supplied drugs.)</p>	R	R	2400	SV202-2	SV202-1= HC/HP
45	<b>Serv. Date</b>	Report line-item dates of service for each revenue code or HCPCS/HIPPS code. Multiple-day service codes require an RR modifier.	R	R	2400	DTP03 where DTP01=472	Date of Service

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X ,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33 X, 83X			
46	<b>Serv. Units</b>	Report units of service. A quantitative measure of services rendered by revenue category to or for the patient to include items such as number of accommodation days, miles, pints of blood, renal dialysis treatments, etc. Note: for drugs, service units must be consistent with the NDC code and its unit of measure. NDC unit of measure must be a valid HIPAA UOM code or claim may be rejected.	R	R	2400	SV205	Service Units
47	<b>Total Charges</b>	Total charges for the primary payer pertaining to the related revenue code for the current billing period as entered in the statement covers period. Total Charges includes both covered and noncovered charges. Report grand total of submitted charges. Enter a zero (\$0.00) or actual charged amount.	R	R	2300	SV203	Total Charges
48	<b>Non-Covered Charges</b>	To reflect the non-covered charges for the destination payer as it pertains to the related revenue code. Required when Medicare is Primary.	C	C	2400	SV207	Non-Covered Charges



UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X,83X			
49	Unlabeled Field		Not Required	Not Required			
50	Payer	Enter the name for each Payer being invoiced. When the patient has other coverage, list the payers as indicated below. Line A refers to the primary payer; B, secondary; and C, tertiary	R	R	2000B 2010BA 2320 2330B	SBR NM103 where NM101= P R SBR NM103 where NM101= PR	Subscriber Information Payer Name Other Subscriber Information Other Payer Name
51	Health Plan Identification Number	The number used by the Health Plan to identify itself. ACDC's Payer ID is #77002	R	R	2330B	NM109 Where	Payer ID
52	Rel. Info	Release of Information Certification Indicator. This field is required on Paper and Electronic Invoices. Line A refers to the primary payer; B, secondary; and C, tertiary. It is expected that the provider has all necessary release information on file. It is expected that all released invoices contain "Y"	R	R	2300	CLM09	Release of Information code

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 837I					
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
53	<b>Asg. Ben.</b>	Valid entries are "Y" (yes) and "N" (no). The A, B, C indicators refer to the information in the Field 50. Line A refers to the primary payer; Line B refers to the secondary; and Line C refers to the tertiary.	R	R	2300	CLM08	Benefits Assignment Certification Indicator
54	<b>Prior Payments</b>	The A, B, C indicators refer to the information in Field 50. The A, B, C indicators refer to the information in Field 50. Line A refers to the primary payer; Line B refers to the secondary; and Line C refers to the tertiary.	C	C	2320	AMT02 where AMT01=D	Prior Payments
55	<b>Est. Amount Due</b>	Enter the estimated amount due (the difference between "Total Charges" and any deductions such as other coverage).	C	C		AMT02 where AMT01=EA	Payment Estimated Amount Due
56	<b>National Provider Identifier – Billing Provider</b>	The unique identification number assigned to the provider submitting the bill; NPI is the national provider identifier. Required if the health care provider is a Covered Entity as defined in HIPAA Regulations.	R	R	2010 AA	NM109 where NM101 =	NPI

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 837I					
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X, 22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
57 A, B, C	Other (Billing) Provider Identifier	A unique identification number assigned to the provider submitting the bill by the health plan. Required for providers not submitting NPI in field 56. Use this field to report other provider identifiers as assigned by the health plan listed in Field 50 A, B and C. Use Modifier G2 if using health plan legacy ID	C	C	2010 AA 2010 BB	REF02 where REF01 = E1 REF02 where REF01 = G2 REF02 where REF01 =	Tax ID Only sent if need to determine the Plan ID Legacy ID
58	Insured's Name	Information refers to the payers listed in field 50. In most cases this will be the patient's name. When other coverage is available, the insured is indicated here.	R	R	2010 BA	NM103, NM104, NM 105 where NM101 =	Use 2010BA is insured is subscriber
59	P. Rel	Enter the patient's relationship to insured. For Medicaid programs the patient is the insured. <b>Code 01:</b> Patient is Insured <b>Code 18:</b> Self	R	R	2000 B	SBR02	Individual Relationship code
60	Insured's Unique Identifier	Enter the patient's Health Plan ID on the appropriate line, exactly as it appears on the patient's ID card online B or C. Line A refers to the primary payer; B, secondary; and C, tertiary.	R	R	2010 BA	NM109 where NM101=I L REF02 where REF01 = SY	Insured's Unique ID

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X Required or Conditional	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
61	Group Name	Use this field only when a patient has other insurance and group coverage applies. Do not use this field for individual coverage. Line: <b>A</b> refers to the primary payer; <b>B</b> , secondary; and <b>C</b> , tertiary	C	C	2000 B	SBR04	Subscriber Group Name
62	Insurance Group No.	Use this field only when a patient has other insurance and group coverage applies. Do not use this field for individual coverage. Line: <b>A</b> refers to the primary payer; <b>B</b> , secondary; and <b>C</b> , tertiary	C	C	2000 B	SBR03	Subscriber Group or Policy Number
63	Treatment Authorization Codes	Enter the Health Plan referral or authorization number. Line: <b>A</b> refers to the primary payer; <b>B</b> , secondary; and <b>C</b> , tertiary.	R	R	2300	REF02 where REF01 = G1	Prior Authorization Number
64	DCN	Document Control Number. New field. The control number assigned to the original bill by the health plan or the health plan's fiscal agent as part of their internal control. Previously, field 64 contained the Employment Status Code. The ESC field has been eliminated. Note: Resubmitted claims must contain the original claim ID.	C	C	2320	REF02 where REF01 = F8	Original Claim Number

UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21 X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33 X, 83X			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
65	<b>Employer Name</b>	The name of the employer that provides health care coverage for the insured individual identified in field 58. Required when the employer of the insured is known to potentially be involved in paying this claim. Line A refers to the primary payer; B, secondary; and C, tertiary.	C	C	2320	SBR04	
66	<b>Diagnosis and Procedure Code Qualifier (ICD Version Indicator)</b>	The qualifier that denotes the version of International Classification of Diseases (ICD) reported. Note: Claims with invalid codes will be denied for payment.	R	Not Required	2300	Determined by the qualifier submitted on the claim	Not Required
67	<b>Prin. Diag. Cd. And Present on Admission (POA) Indicator</b>	The appropriate ICD codes corresponding to all conditions that coexist at the time of service, that develop subsequently, or that affect the treatment received and/or the length of stay. Exclude diagnoses that relate to an earlier episode which have no bearing on the current hospital service.	R	R	2300	HIXX-2 HIXX-9 WHERE HI01-1 = BK OR ABK	Principal Diagnosis is POA

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 8371					
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
67 A - Q	Other Diagnosis Codes	The appropriate ICD codes corresponding to all conditions that coexist at the time of service, that develop subsequently, or that affect the treatment received and/or the length of stay. Exclude diagnoses that relate to an earlier episode which have no bearing on the current hospital service.	C	C	2300	HIXX-2  HIXX-9  Where HI01-1 = BF or ABF	Other Diagnosis Information
68	Unlabeled Field						
69	Admitting Diagnosis Code	The appropriate ICD code describing the patient's diagnosis at the time of admission as stated by the physician. <b>Required</b> for inpatient and outpatient	R	R	2300	HI01-2  Where HI01 - 1 BJ or ABJ	Admitting diagnosis
70	Patient's Reason for Visit	The appropriate ICD code(s) describing the patient's reason for visit at the time of outpatient registration. Required for all outpatient visits. Up to three ICD codes may be entered in fields A, B and C.	C	R	2300	HIXX-2  HI01-1=PR or APR  Where XX = 01,02,03	Patient Reason for visit

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 837I					
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
71	<b>Prospective Payment System (PPS) Code</b>	The PPS code assigned to the claim to identify the DRG based on the grouper software called for under contract with the primary payer. Required when the Health Plan/ Provider contract requires this information. Up to 4 digits.	C	C	2300	HI01-2 Where HI01-1 = DR	DIAGNOSIS Related Group (DRG) Information
72a-c	<b>External Cause of Injury (ECI) Code</b>	The appropriate ICD code(s) pertaining to external cause of injuries, poisoning, or adverse effect. External Cause of Injury "E" diagnosis codes should not be billed as primary and/or admitting diagnosis. Required if applicable.	C	C	2300	HIXX - 2	External Cause of Injury
73	<b>Unlabeled Field</b>						
74	<b>Principal Procedure code and Date</b>	The appropriate ICD code that identifies the principal procedure performed at the claim level during the period covered by this bill and the corresponding date. <b>Inpatient facility -</b> Surgical procedure code is required if the operating room was used. <b>Outpatient facility or Ambulatory Surgical Center -</b> CPT, HCPCS or ICD code is required when a surgical procedure is performed.	C	C	2300	HI01-2 HI01-4 Where HI01-1 = BR or BBR	

UB - 04 Claim Form		EDI 837I					
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33X, 83X			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
74a-e	<b>Other Procedure Codes and Dates</b>	The appropriate ICD codes identifying all significant procedures other than the principal procedure and the dates (identified by code) on which the procedures were performed. <b>Inpatient facility</b> – Surgical procedure code is required when a surgical procedure is performed. <b>Outpatient facility or Ambulatory Surgical Center</b> – CPT, HCPCS or ICD code is required when a surgical procedure is performed.	C	C	2300	HIXX-2 Where HI01-1= BQ or BBQ	Other Procedure Information
75	<b>Unlabeled Field</b>						
76	<b>Attending Provider Name and Identifiers NPI#/ Qualifier/Other ID#</b>	Enter the NPI of the physician who has primary responsibility for the patient's medical care or treatment in the upper line, and their name in the lower line, last name first. If the attending physician has another unique ID#, enter the appropriate descriptive two-digit qualifier followed by the other ID#. Enter the last name and first name of the Attending Physician.	R	R	2310 A 2310 A 2310 A 2310 A	NM103, NM104, NM 107, NM109 where NM101 = 71 REF02 Where REF01 = G2	REF01/0B/ 1G/L U/G2 (Do not send the Provider's Plan ID)





UB - 04 Form		Claim	EDI 837I				
			Inpatient Bill Type: 11X,12X,21 X,22X,32X	Outpatient Bill Type: 13X,23X,33 X, 83X			
Field #	Field Description	Instructions	Required or Conditional	Required or Conditional	Loop	Segment	Notes
78-79 Cont.		If the other physician has another unique ID#, enter the appropriate descriptive two-digit qualifier followed by the other ID#			2310C 2310C	REF02 Where REF01 = G2	
80	Remarks Field	Area to capture additional information necessary to adjudicate the claim.	C	C	2300	NTE02 Where NTE01 =ADD	
81CC, a-d	Code - Code Field	To report additional codes related to Form Locator (overflow) or to report externally maintained codes approved by the NUBC for inclusion in the institutional data set.	C	C	2000A	PRV01 PRV03	

# Claim Processing

---

## MedStar Family Choice Claim Processing Contact Information (DC & Maryland)

---

### MFC Website Links

- DC: <https://www.MedStarFamilyChoiceDC.com/>
- MD: <https://www.MedStarFamilyChoice.com/>
- MDH Eligibility Verification System (EVS)  
link: <https://encrypt.emdhealthchoice.org/emedicaid/>

### Refund Address

**MedStar Family Choice DC**  
DC Claims  
P.O. Box 715639  
Philadelphia, PA 19171-5639

**MedStar Family Choice MD**  
Maryland Claims  
P.O. Box 715639  
Philadelphia, PA 19171-5639

### Appeals Address

**MedStar Family Choice DC**  
Appeals Processing  
P.O. Box 43790  
Baltimore, MD 21236

**MedStar Family Choice MD**  
Appeals Processing  
P.O. Box 43790  
Baltimore, MD 21236

### Payment Dispute Address

**MedStar Family Choice DC**  
PO Box 211702  
Eagan, MN 55121  
ATTN: Payment Disputes  
Phone: 800-261-3371

**MedStar Family Choice MD**  
PO BOX 211702  
Eagan, MN 55121  
ATTN: Payment Disputes  
Phone: 800-261-3371

## Verification of Eligibility

---

MedStar Family Choice Members/Enrollees are provided with an Identification card indicating MedStar Family Choice as their chosen Managed Care Organization.

It is the responsibility of the provider to ensure the patient is DC Medicaid eligible on the date of service. If a provider supplies services to an ineligible beneficiary, the provider cannot collect payment from DC Medicaid.

The provider should verify:

- Beneficiary's name and identification number
- Effective dates of eligibility
- Services restricted to specified providers
- Third-party liability

The provider must verify the beneficiary's eligibility for reimbursement of services rendered.

## Prior Authorization Request

---

MedStar Family Choice requires a prior authorization for specified services. It is very important that the step of verifying authorization requirements is done at the same time of verifying eligibility. If an authorization is not obtained prior to services rendered, there is a strong possibility that the claim for services rendered will be denied!!!! The servicing provider will not receive payment for the services rendered.

Services that require a Pre-Authorization are included on the Pre-Authorization Benefit Grid. The Benefit Grid and the Request for Authorization forms are located on the MedStar Family Choice website. Click on the link(s) below:

- MFC Website Links
  - DC: <https://www.MedStarFamilyChoiceDC.com/>
  - MD: <https://www.MedStarFamilyChoice.com/>

## Out-of-Network Providers

---

When approving or denying a service from an out-of-network provider, MFC-DC will assign a prior authorization number, which refers to and documents the approval. MFC-DC sends written notice of adverse determination to the out-of-network provider within the time frames appropriate for the type of request. Occasionally, an Enrollee may be referred to an out-of-network provider because of special needs and the qualifications of the out-of-network provider. MFC-DC makes such decisions on a case by-case basis.

## Payer Descriptions

---

### **Medicaid with Primary Payor /Third Party Payer (TPL)**

***Medicaid is always the payer of last resort.*** When a beneficiary has insurance from another source, employer or private policy, the provider must bill this source first before submitting to Medstar Family Choice. To bill Medicaid, the provider must submit an original claim with a copy of the third-party payers' EOMB attached indicating payment or denial within 180 days of the processing/payment date. When verifying eligibility for the patient, the provider should always question the patient about third party resources available to the patient, regardless of the information supplied through the Web Portal and IVR. In accordance with the DC Medicaid State Plan Amendment, the reimbursement for TPL claims is the difference between the third-party payer's payment and the Medicaid allowed amount, not just the deductible and coinsurance.

### **Dual Eligibility - Medicare /Medicaid**

When a beneficiary has been determined as dual-eligible (Medicare and Medicaid), Medicare should always be billed first. The Medicare claim must include both the patient's Medicare and Medicaid identification number. After Medicare processes the claim, the claim will be transmitted to Medstar Family Choice for processing electronically. The claim must be received by Medstar Family Choice no later than 180 days after the Medicare paid date as indicated on the Explanation of Medical Benefits (EOMB) statement. If Medicare is billed for services for a beneficiary who is later identified as having Medicaid coverage, the provider should submit a copy of the Medicare claim to DC Medicaid. Again, the Medicare claim must include the patient's DC Medicaid identification number. The Explanation of Medical Benefits (EOMB) from Medicare must be attached to the claim as proof of payment or denial of payment by Medicare and submitted to Medstar Family Choice for processing. Refer to Appendix A for the address to submit these claims.

For additional information on Medicare billing, go to [www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare.html](http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare.html) or call Medicare at 800.633.4227.

### **QMB – Qualified Medicare Beneficiary**

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMBs) are persons who are entitled to Medicare Part A, are eligible for Medicare Part B, and have an income below 100% of the federal poverty level are determined to be eligible for QMB status by their state Medicaid agency. Medicaid pays only the Medicare Part A and B premiums, deductibles, co-

insurance, and co-payments for QMBs. Medicaid does not cover dental services or non-covered Medicare services.

## **Approvals, Denials, Suspended Claims**

---

### **Approved/Paid**

Claims that meet all requirements and edits are paid during the next payment cycle. The provider will receive a Remittance Advice (RA) weekly listing all paid, denied, and suspended claims in the system. The provider will also receive a reimbursement check or direct deposit for paid claims. The RA will include claim amounts that have been processed and a total of all paid claims.

Claims previously paid incorrectly may be adjusted or voided. Voids will appear as credits; adjustments will appear as two transactions, debit, and credit.

**Adjustments/voids** must be initiated by the provider since the provider can only correct errors after the claim has been paid and appears on the RA.

### **Adjusted/Corrected Claims**

The provider will be paid by check or direct deposit for all paid claims in accordance with current guidelines.

### **Denied**

Claims that do not meet MFC Medicaid edit requirements will not be paid. All denied claims are listed on the Remittance Advice (RA) in alphabetical order by beneficiary last name. Denial reasons are listed on the RA as well. Listed below are some examples of denial reasons:

- Beneficiary not eligible on date of service
- Provider not eligible on date of service
- Duplicate claim
- Claim exceeds filing limit.

### **Suspended**

Claims that do not meet the edit requirements cannot be paid until discrepancies have been resolved. To verify that the claim is in error, the claim is assigning a status of "Suspend" which will outline the problem to resolve the issue. Claims will suspend for a variety of reasons; however, the most common reasons for claims to suspend are due to beneficiary eligibility, provider eligibility or the claim must be manually priced. Claims that suspend should not be re-submitted. If a second claim is submitted while the initial claim is in a suspended status, both claims will suspend. Please allow the suspended claim to be processed and to be reported on the RA as paid or denied before additional action is taken.

### **Recoupment**

If a provider has knowingly billed and been paid for undocumented or unnecessary medical services, Medstar will review the error and determine the amount of improper payment. The provider will be required to either submit payment or provide repayment

through Medstar withholding future claims. If the 100% review of disputable claims becomes impractical, random sampling techniques will be implemented to determine the amount of the improper payment.

### **Claims Payment Dispute**

---

The Claims Department will accept correspondence in the form of a Claims Payment Dispute form. MedStar Family Choice has developed a new form for your convenience. This form contains all the information that is required to process your request. Please complete the form in its entirety and mail or email the form to the address(s) listed below and/or on the Claims Payment Dispute form. Copies of these forms are available on the MedStar Family Choice website(s) below. Providers must use the Claims Payment Dispute form for all payment disputes, or your request will not be processed. Providers have **90 business days from date of denial**.

DC: [MedStar Family Choice DC | Home \(MedStarFamilyChoiceDC.com\)](http://MedStarFamilyChoiceDC.com)

MD: [MedStar Family Choice | Managed Care Organization](http://MedStarFamilyChoice.com)

**MedStar Family Choice MD**  
PO Box 211702  
Eagan, MN 55121  
ATTN: Payment Disputes  
Phone: 800-261-3371

**MedStar Family Choice DC**  
P.O. Box 211702  
Eagan, MN 55121  
ATTN: Payment Disputes  
Phone: 800-261-3371

### **Formal Appeal Process**

---

MedStar Family Choice will accept appeal requests in writing within applicable time frames using the Clinical/Medical Necessity or Administrative Appeal Form from the website. Appeal requests must include a clearly expressed request for the appeal or re-evaluation. The request must include the reason and supporting documentation as to why the Adverse Action (denial) was believed to have been issued incorrectly. MedStar Family Choice will send a letter to confirm the appeal within 2 business days of receipt of the appeal request. MedStar Family Choice will decide within 30 days from the date of the appeal and send a letter with the decision. Providers acting on their own behalf are defined as those who dispute Adverse Actions when the service has already been provided to the enrollee and there is no enrollee financial liability. First level appeals must be submitted in writing **within 90 business days** from the date of the explanation of benefits (EOB/EOP) payment) denial notice to the address below:

**MedStar Family Choice DC**  
Appeals Processing  
P.O. Box 43790  
Baltimore, MD 21236

**MedStar Family Choice MD**  
Appeals Processing  
P.O. Box 43790  
Baltimore, MD 21236



The appeal must outline reasons for the appeal with all necessary documentation including a copy of the claim and the EOB, when applicable. Appeal requests for medical necessity decisions must include supporting clinical/medical documentation. A provider appeal must include a clearly expressed reason for re-evaluation, with an explanation as to why the denial was believed to have been issued incorrectly. An acknowledgement of receipt of the appeal (first and second level) will occur within five business days of receipt. Second level appeals must be submitted within 30 calendar days of the first level appeal notification letter.

The second level appeal is the final level of appeal. MedStar Family Choice will respond within 30 calendar days of receipt of the second level appeal. Please use the Clinical/ Medical Necessity or Administrative Appeal Form and mail the written request with all supporting documentation, such as clinical/medical documentation.

## Overpayments – Refunds

---

If a provider receives an overpayment for a claim, please submit the refund using the Overpayment/ Refund Form located on our website (***MedStarFamilyChoiceDC.com; or MedStarFamilyChoice.com***) then send the refund along with a copy of the Remittance Advice identifying the overpayment to the address below:

**MedStar Family Choice DC**  
DC Claims  
P.O. Box 715639  
Philadelphia, PA 19171-5639

**MedStar Family Choice MD**  
Maryland Claims  
P.O. Box 715639  
Philadelphia, PA 19171-5639

Overpayments shall be returned to MedStar Family Choice within sixty (60) calendar days after the date on which the overpayment was identified by the Provider.

## Timely Filing

---

All services to be reimbursed must be billed on the appropriate form, signed, and submitted to Medstar Family Choice. All hard copy claims must be mailed to their respective P.O. Box, unless otherwise instructed. The **timely filing period for Medicaid claims:**

- **DC Medicaid/Alliance - 365 Days from date of service or date of discharge**
- **Maryland Medicaid - 180 Days from date of services or date of discharge**

Secondary and tertiary Medicaid claims submitted for payment must be submitted within 180 days from the primary payer EOB date. The Explanation of Benefits (EOB) statement must be submitted with the claim.

All claims for services submitted after the Timely Filing period will not be eligible for payment except in the following situations:

- Where an initial claim is submitted within the timely filing period but is denied and resubmitted after the end of the timely filing period, the resubmitted claim shall be considered timely filed provided it is received within 365 days of the denial of the initial claim.
- If a claim for payment under Medicare or third-party payer has been filed in a timely manner, MedStar Family Choice may pay a Medicaid claim relating to the same services within 180 days of a Medicare or Third-Party Payor.

### **Proof of Timely Filing (POTF) for DC/MD Plan**

1. **POTF is calculated from the receipt of a clean claim.** Unclean claims are NOT used to determine an acceptable receipt date.
2. For EDI claims, the POTF is a copy of the transmittal report showing the MFC ACCEPTED the claim in question. If the claim was rejected in the clearing house stage, this indicates that the claim is not clean, and this is not used to show that a claim was filed timely.
3. If the provider submits “proof” from their billing system that a claim was submitted for either an EDI or paper claims, this is NOT considered POTF. For paper claims, the provider must submit some form of receipt from MFC that the paper claim was received. Examples include, but are not limited to: FedEx receipt, signature form from USPS, etc.
4. When MFC has rejected a paper claim and sent the claim back to the provider with a rejection letter, this is NOT a clean claim; therefore, this date is not considered a valid receipt date.
5. In truly extraordinary cases, the provider can ask for a special consideration when something occurred that are beyond the provider’s ability to control. These are considered on a case-by-case basis and Provider Relations or contracting should be consulted as needed. Final approval for special considerations is based on the proposed payment amount, as to what level of management needs to approve.

## Corrected Claim Submission(s)

---

### **EDI Claims – Corrections can be sent in an electronic format:**

1. In the 2300 Loop, the CLM segment (Claim information), CLM5-3 (claim frequency type code) must indicate one of the following qualifier codes:
  - “7” – Replacement (Replacement of Prior Claim)
  - “8” - VOID (Void/Cancel of Prior Claim)
2. The 2300 Loop, the REF segment (Claim information), must include the original claim number issued to the claim being corrected. The original claim number can be found on the remittance advice.
3. Corrected claim bill type for UB claims is billed in Loop 2300/CLM5-1

### **CMS 1500(Professional) Paper Claims -**

On the CMS-1500 Form, use Corrected Claim indicator (Medicaid Resubmission Code). Enter the frequency code “7” in the “Code” field and the original claim number in the “Original Ref No. field. To VOID (VOID/Cancel of Prior Claim) enter the frequency code “8” in the “Code” field and the original claim number in the “Original Ref NO”. field.

### **UB04 (Facility) Paper Claims –**

On the UB-04 (CMS 1450) Form, use Box 4 (Type of Bill). Enter either “7” (corrected claim), “5” (late charges), or “8” (VOID or Cancel a prior claim) as the third digit in Box 4 (Type of Bill). In Box 64(Document Control Number), enter the original claim number.

**Member ID or Provider/ Tax ID # Denials** – VOID the original claim (using frequency code “8”) and to submit a new claim, clean claim using the correct Member ID# and or Billing Provider/Tax ID#.

**Late Charges** – all late charges must be consolidated into one claim for submission. If the late charges are received separately, they will be denied as a billing error.

## NATIONAL DRUG CODE (NDC) REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

---

The NDC is a universal number that identifies a drug. The NDC consists of 11 digits in a 5-4-2 format. The first five digits identify the manufacturer of the drug and are assigned by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). The remaining digits are assigned by the manufacturer and identify the specific product and package size. Some packages will display fewer than 11 digits, but leading zeros can be assumed and should be used when billing. Do not bill using invalid or obsolete NDC numbers.

### Acceptable Units of Measure

There are different acceptable units of measurements that can be used when billing with NDC information. The appropriate one to use is based on the type of drug. See below for acceptable units of measure.

Code	Unit Type	Description
F2	International Unit	Products described as IU/vial or micrograms
GR	Gram	Ointments, creams, inhalers, or bulk power in a jar
ML	Milliliter	Liquid, solution, or suspension
UN	Unit (EA/Each)	Powder for injection (needs to be reconstituted), pellet, kit, patch table, device
ME	Milligram	ME is also a valid unit of measure, but we recommend using the more appropriate UN or ML unit of measure, as this is generally how drugs are priced

### When to include an NDC on a claim

NDC numbers must be included **in the correct NDC format** on professional and institutional claims when billing for:

- Drug-related revenue codes
- Drug-related CPT codes, including miscellaneous and unlisted drug codes
- Drug-related HCPCS codes, including miscellaneous and unlisted related codes such as A, B, J, Q and S HCPCS codes.

### Discarded Drugs

Modifier JW is used on a drug claim to report the amount of drug or biological that is discarded and eligible for payment. The modifier is only used for drugs in a single dose or single use packaging.

## Data Elements Required to Report NDC

- A valid NDC format allows for the entry of 61 characters, without skipping a space or adding hyphens
- Report the NDC Qualifier of “N4” in the first two positions, left justified
- Immediately followed by the 11-digit NDC number in the 5-4-2 format (do not use hyphens and pad w/zeros if needed)
- Immediately followed by one of the Unit of Measurement (UOM) Qualifiers listed below (2-digit):
  - F2 International Unit
  - GR Gram
  - ML Milliliter
  - UN Units (EA/Each)
  - ME Milligram

Immediately followed by the NDC Unit Quantity administered to the patient. The Unit Quantity with a floating decimal for fractional units is limited to three (3) digits to the right of the decimal point. A maximum of seven (7) positions to the left of the floating decimal may be reported.

- When reporting a whole number, do not key the floating decimal.
- When reporting fractional units, you must enter the decimal as part of the entry.

### Sample National Drug Code:

Whole Number Unit:

N 4 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 U N 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Fractional Unit:

N 4 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 U N 1 2 3 4 . 5 6 7

## Professional (CMS -1500 CLAIM FORM 1500) Paper Claim Submission

Providers are required to bill an NDC number, NDC unit of measure, and NDC units administered, as well as the HCPCS equivalent code on a claim. If the NDC number on the claim does not have a specific HCPCS or CPT code assigned to it, please assign the appropriate miscellaneous code.

The NDC number reported must be the actual NDC number on the package or container from which the medication was administered.

Using the CMS - 1500 form, enter the NDC information in field 24. There are six service lines in field 24 with shaded areas. Place the NDC information in the claim line's top shaded part of field 24A.

## Example:

24. A.		Dates(s) of Service				B.	C.	D. Procedures, Services, or Supplies			E.	F.	G.	H.	I.	J.
MM	DD	YY	MM	DD	YY	Place of Service	EMG	CPT/HCPCS	Modifier	DIAGNOSIS POINTER	\$ CHARGES	DAYS OR UNITS	EPSDT FAMILY PLAN	ID QUAL	RENDERING PROVIDER ID#	
N460793070010 ML1																
09	01	19	09	01	19	11		J0561		A	12 00	6		NPI	123456789	

When entering the supplemental NDC information for the NDC, add it in the following order:

- “N4” qualifier
- 11-digit NDC code
- Add one space
- Two-character unit of measure and the quantity

### Professional (837P) Electronic Claim Submission

Providers are required to bill an NDC number, NDC unit of measure, and NDC units administered, as well as the HCPCS equivalent code on a claim. If the NDC number on the claim does not have a specific HCPCS or CPT code assigned to it, please assign the appropriate miscellaneous code.

Loop	Segment	Element Name	Information
2410	LIN	2	Product or Service ID Qualifier - If billing for an NDC, enter N4
2410	LIN	3	Product or Service ID - If billing for drugs, include the 11 - digit NDC <b>Sample:</b> LIN**N4*12345678901
2410	CTP	4	Quantity - If an NDC was submitted in LIN03, include the administered NDC quantity
2410	CTP	05-1	Unit or Basis for Measurement Code - If an NDC was submitted in LIN03, including the unit or basis for measurement code for the NDC billed <b>Sample:</b> CTP ****3*UN

### Facility (UB04) Paper Claim Submission

When billing a facility claim, include the applicable Revenue code, NDC number, NDC unit of measure, and NDC units administered, as well as the HCPCS equivalent code when appropriate.

The NDC number reported must be the actual NDC number on the package or container from which the medication was administered.

Using the UB04 form, enter the NDC information in Form Locator (FL) 43 and fill out the following fields:

- FL 42 – Include the appropriate revenue code.

- FL 43 – Include the 11-digit NDC code, unit of measurement and quantity
- FL 44 – Include the HCPCS code if required

**Example:**

42. REV CO	43. DESCRIPTION	44. HCPCS /RATE /HPPS CODE	45. SERV. DATE	46. SERV UNITS	47. TOTAL CHARGES	48. NON-COVERED CHARGES	49
636	N412345678901	HCPCS		1	10	0	

When entering the supplemental NDC information for the NDC, add it in the following order:

- “N4” qualifier
- 11 – digit NDC code
- Add one space.
- Two-character unit of measure and the quality

**Facility (837I) Electronic Claim Submission**

When billing a facility claim, include the applicable Revenue code, NDC number, NDC unit of measure, and NDC units administered, as well as the HCPCS equivalent code when applicable.

Loop	Segment	Element Name	Information
2410	LIN	2	Product or Service ID Qualifier - If billing for an NDC, enter N4
2410	LIN	3	Product or Service ID - If billing for drugs, include the 11 - digit NDC <b>Sample:</b> LIN**N4*12345678901
2410	CTP	4	Quantity - If an NDC was submitted in LIN03, include the administered NDC quantity
2410	CTP	05-1	Unit or Basis for Measurement Code - If an NDC was submitted in LIN03, including the unit or basis for measurement code for the NDC billed <b>Sample:</b> CTP ****3*UN

**340B - Hospital facilities and Federal Qualified Health Centers participating in the 340B program are not required to bill an NDC number.**

## Fraud Waste and Abuse

---

MedStar Family Choice has comprehensive Compliance programs in place to monitor and detect fraud, waste, and abuse. Fraud, waste, and abuse can be committed by a provider, Enrollee, or even a MedStar Family Choice employee. As a MedStar Family Choice provider, it is your responsibility to report fraud, waste, or abuse.

**Fraud – is defined as the wrongful deception intended to result in financial or personal gain.** Is knowingly and willfully executing or attempting to execute a scheme or artifice to defraud any health care benefit program; or to obtain, by any means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representations or promises, any of the money or property owned by or under the custody or control of, any health care benefit program. This violates criminal law.

### **Examples Include:**

- Billing for non - existent services, labs, or prescriptions or office visits.
- Knowingly altering claim forms, medical records, or receipts to receive a higher payment.

**Waste -** Over utilization of services or other practices that, directly or indirectly result in unnecessary costs to government programs like Medicare and Medicaid.

Waste is generally not considered to be caused by criminally negligent actions but rather the misuse of resources.

### **Examples include:**

- Conducting excessive office visits
- Ordering excessive Laboratory tests

**Abuse –** Include actions that may, directly or indirectly, result in unnecessary costs to the federal health care program.

Abuse involves payment for items or services when there is no legal entitlement, and the provider has not knowingly and/or intentionally misrepresented facts to obtain payment.

### **Examples include:**

- Knowingly billing for services procedures or tests not performed by the provider, office, or entity.



## Reporting Fraud Waste & Abuse

MedStar Family Choice is committed to the investigation, prevention, and detection of provider and beneficiary fraud and/or abuse in the Medicaid program. Providers suspecting fraud, waste and/or abuse must report this immediately by contacting any of the following:

### MedStar Family Choice District of Columbia

- MedStar Family Choice Compliance/Integrity Hotline at **877-811-3411**
- Website for compliance reporting <<https://www.compliance-helpline.com/medstar.jsp>>
- MedStar Office of Corporate Business Integrity (OCBI) can be contacted via email at <compliance@medstar.net> or phone at **(410) 772-6606**

Providers may remain anonymous, and all reports will be kept as confidential as possible. In addition, MFC-DC enforces a non-retaliation policy for those individuals reporting possible fraud, waste, and abuse activities.

Providers may also notify the Department of Health Care Finance in writing:

Department of Health Care Finance

Division of Program Integrity

441 Fourth Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone Number: 202 698-1718 Hotline Phone Number: 1-877-632-2873

<https://www.dc-medicaid.com/dcwebportal/nonsecure/reportFraud>

### MedStar Family Choice Maryland HealthChoice

- MedStar Family Choice Maryland HealthChoice Compliance Director at **410-933-3411**
- MedStar Family Choice Maryland HealthChoice Provider Relations at **800-905-1722**
- MedStar Family Choice Compliance/Integrity Hotline at **877-811-3411**

Providers may also report fraud, waste, and abuse to the following government agencies:

- MDH Office of the Inspector General at **410-767-5784** or **866-770-7175**
- Maryland Medicaid Fraud Control Division of the Office of the Maryland Attorney General at **410-576-6521** or **888-743-0023**
- Federal Office of Inspector General in the US Department of Health and Human Services at **800-HHS-TIPS (800-447-8477)**

Providers may remain anonymous, and all reports will be kept as confidential as possible. In addition, MedStar Family Choice Maryland HealthChoice enforces a non-retaliation policy for those individuals reporting possible fraud, waste, and abuse activities.

## General Billing Tips

---

1. **Verifying Eligibility** – Verify recipient eligibility for Medicaid benefits and services at the beginning of each month or at each visit. Recipients may be enrolled in programs with restricted services. Certain services require prior approval for reimbursement. Please refer to the fee schedule to confirm if a PA is required. This information may be obtained from the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system by calling **(202) 906-8319** (in District) or **(866) 752-9231** (outside DC metro area). The IVR will prompt you to enter your provider number. This is the nine-digit number assigned to you through the Medicaid program. The system will then prompt you to enter the recipient number. This eight-digit code is listed on the patient's Medical Assistance Card. Maryland Providers can verify eligibility through EVS prior to rendering services to MedStar Family Choice members. The number for EVS is **866-710-1447**. The MDH also allows providers to verify eligibility on-line. The website is [EMDHealthChoice.org](http://EMDHealthChoice.org)
2. **IVR** - Remember to utilize the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system or the Web Portal for eligibility inquiries.
3. **Retroactive Eligibility** – When a recipient receives retroactive eligibility, include an attachment indicating the recipient's retroactive eligibility.
4. **Patient Control Number Claim Field** – On the UB04 claim form, the Medical Record Number field (3a), is for the provider's internal use. This is a 20-character field in which the provider may report an internal patient ID number, medical record number, etc. The number entered in this field is printed on the provider's Remittance Advice.
5. **Place of Service Codes** – Place of Service codes are two (2) digit nationally recognized codes. Refer to the billing manuals for a complete list of the codes.

6. **Timely Filing TCN** – Claims for covered services must be filed within 365 days in D.C. and 180 days in Maryland from the date of service. Timely filing guidelines for Medicare/Medicaid Crossover and third-party claims are 180 days from the Medicare or third-party payer's payment date.

Claims filed within 365 days of the date of service in D.C and 180 days in Maryland that were denied for any reason other than timely filing may be resubmitted with a copy of the Remittance Advice (RA) indicating the original date of denial.

Adjustments may be submitted within 365 days of the paid date. Voids may be submitted at any time.

7. **Durable Medical Equipment/Medically Unlikely Edits (MUE)** - Effective January 1, 2023, MedStar Family Choice – Maryland HealthChoice will discontinue the use of the Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services (CMS) Medicaid MUE and will begin using the Maryland Department of Health (MDH) Medicaid MUE for all Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies. The MDH MUE for each covered item may be found on the MDH DME.DMS.Oxygen Fee Schedule, which may be located using the below website link.

<https://health.maryland.gov/mmcp/communitysupport/pages/approvedlist.aspx?RootFolder=%2Fmmcp%2Fcommunitysupport%2FApproved%20Items%20Lists%2F2022&FolderCTID=0x012000F2400F8E7A70174A848E75683244C61E&View={49E8488F-0C6B-452C-A830-5CBE021D77ED}>

When billing for Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies follow the MUE to determine if a billed item requires a single date of service or a date of service span.

8. **NDC Code Requirements** - The NDC is a universal number that identifies a drug. The NDC consists of eleven digits in a 5-4-2 format. The first five digits identify the manufacturer of the drug and are assigned by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). The remaining digits are assigned by the manufacturer and identify the specific product and package size. Some packages will display fewer than 11 digits, but leading zeros can be assumed and should be used when billing. **Do not bill using invalid or obsolete NDC numbers.**
9. **CMS-1500 CLAIM FORM -1500 Form Locator 24J Effective January 1,2023** - MFC will no longer require the Rendering Provider Identification Number in Form Locator 24J of the Professional CMS -1500 Paper Claim or Form Locator 24J in the Loop 2310B and 2420A, Segments PRV02, REF01, and NM109 of the Professional (837P) Electronic Claim for the taxonomies in the Grid included below:

PROVIDER TAXONOMY CODE	PROVIDER TAXONOMY DESCRIPTION
341600000X	Ambulance
3416A0800X	Ambulance, Air Transport
3416L0300X	Ambulance, Land Transport
3416S0300X	Ambulance, Water Transport
261QS1200X	Ambulatory Health Care Facilities: Clinic/Center: Sleep Disorder Diagnostic
261Q00000X	Clinic/ Center
291U00000X	Clinical Medical Laboratory
332B00000X	Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies
332BC3200X	Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies, Customized Equipment
332BD1200X	Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies, Dialysis Equipment & Supplies
332BN1400X	Durable Medical Equipment& Medical Supplies, Nursing Facility Supplies
332BX2000X	Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies, Oxygen Equipment & Supplies
332BP3500X	Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies, Parental & Enteral Nutrition
332U00000X	Home Delivered Meals
251F00000X	Home Infusion
261QI0500X	Infusion/Injectables
174H00000X	Other Services Providers: Health Educator (DPP Providers)
333600000X	Pharmacy

PROVIDER TAXONOMY CODE	PROVIDER TAXONOMY DESCRIPTION
3336C0002X	Pharmacy, Clinic Pharmacy
3336C0003X	Pharmacy, Community/Retail Pharmacy
3336C0004X	Pharmacy, Compounding Pharmacy
3336H0001X	Pharmacy, Home Infusion Therapy Pharmacy
3336I0012X	Pharmacy, Institutional Pharmacy
3336L0003X	Pharmacy, Long Term Care Pharmacy
3336M0002X	Pharmacy, Mail Order Pharmacy
3336M0003X	Pharmacy, Managed Care Organization Pharmacy
3336N0007X	Pharmacy, Nuclear Pharmacy
3336S0011X	Pharmacy, Specialty Pharmacy
293D00000X	Physiological Laboratory
335V00000X	Portable X-ray and/or Other Portable Diagnostic Imaging Supplier
335E00000X	Prosthetic/Orthotic Supplier

To avoid future claim denials, do not include the individual practitioner's National Provider Identification number or the Type II group National Provider Identification number as the Rendering Provider in Form Locator **24J** of the Professional **CMS-1500 CLAIM FORM-1500 Paper Claim** or the Professional **(837P)** Electronic Claim.

# Terms, Definitions and Abbreviations

---

## Definitions & Abbreviations

---

The definitions relate to the term used in the MedStar Family Choice Medicaid Program:

**ASC** - Ambulatory Surgery Code

**CHIP** – Children’s Health Insurance Program is a program administrated by the US Department of Health and Human Services that provides matching funds to states for health insurance to families with children. CHIP provides low-cost health coverage to children in families that earn too much money to qualify for Medicaid.

**Claim** - A request for reimbursement of services that have been rendered.

**Claim Status** - The determined status of a claim: approved, denied, or suspended.

**Claim Type** - A classification of claim origin or type of service provided to a beneficiary.

**Clean claim** – has no defect, impropriety, or special circumstance, including incomplete documentation that delays timely payment/processing.

**CLIA** – Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments CMS - Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services

**CMS-1500 CLAIM** - Claim form currently mandated by CMS, formerly known as HCFA-1500, for submission of practitioner and supplier services.

**Covered Services** - All services which providers enrolled in the DC Medicaid program are either required to provide or are required to arrange to have provided to eligible beneficiaries.

**CPT** - Current Procedural Terminology code

**Crossover** - The process by which the Medicare intermediaries and Medicare carriers supply Medicaid with the deductible and co-insurance amounts to be paid by Medicaid.

**DCID** - District of Columbia’s eight-digit beneficiary ID number

**DCMMIS** - District of Columbia Medicaid Management Information System

**Denied** – A term that describes a claim that results in nonpayment.

**DHCF** - Department of Health Care Finance (formerly known as Medical Assistance Administration (MAA). The name of the local District agency administering the Medicaid program and performs other necessary Medicaid functions.

**DME** – Durable Medical Equipment

**Dual-eligible** - individuals who are entitled to Medicare Part A and/or Part B and are eligible for some form of Medicaid benefit.

**DRG** - Diagnosis Related Group

**DX** - Diagnosis Code

**EDI** – Electronic Data Interchange

**EPSDT** – The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment is a Medicaid initiative that provides preventative healthcare services for children.

**FQHC** – Federally Qualified Health Center

**HCFA** - Health Care Finance Administration

**HCPCS** - Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System

**ICD-CM** - International Classification of Diseases Clinical Modification

**Medicaid** - The District of Columbia's medical assistance program, provided under a state plan which has been approved by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services under Title XIX of the Social Security Act.

**NCCI** – National Correct Coding Initiative

**NDC** - National Drug Code Non-Compensable Item - Any service a provider supplies for which there is no provision for payment under Medicaid regulations.

**NPI** - National Provider Identifier is a 10-digit number that uniquely identifies a healthcare provider. Providers must apply for a NPI through NPPES.

**NPPES** – National Plan and Provider Enumeration System

**Rejected** - contains one or more errors found before the claim was processed. Medical claims that are rejected were never entered into the system due to data requirements not being met. Therefore, proof of timely filing does not exist and does not meet processing requirements.

**Specialist** - An enrolled Medicaid physician whose practice is limited to a particular area of medicine including one whom, by virtue of advance training, is certified by a specialty board.

**Third-Party Liability** - Medical insurance, other coverage, or sources, which have primary responsibility for payment of health, care services on behalf of a Medicaid-eligible beneficiary.

**UB04** – A revised version of the Universal Billing Form UB92 used by institutional providers.